mtco.

RSN vk iu k)
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model

PLK-J12060R3

B R CONTENTS Page

% 7S 1 |57 CONSHTUCHON +##++#+# "+ #ereemsemsen et e ettt et et 1
y.N X Bg % (1) Arm bed & it's aCCESSOMES (1) :wrrrrr-rrrrrrrrrrsrrenamrrnnrreaeeeins, 2
X X 5] % (2) Arm bed & it's aCCESSOrEs (2) +xrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrarrrrnerreinneeaiaa 4
@ p.N X Bg % (3) Arm bed & it'S aCCESSOMES (B) +wrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrsrrrnsmrrnnrreieeeins, 6
X X 5] % (4) Arm bed & it's aCCESSONES (4) +xrrrrrrrrrrrrrrmmrrmrrnerreinneeaian 8
wE LY s 54 SEWING MECHANISM *+ 77« ++#xxr+srrsssrrsansrt st 10
FOAILTFU U ME Digital tenSion MECANISM «++##+++ s rrrsssrrsssmmrrssniiiess e 12
P AT A4/ — 11  Presserbarliftihg mechanism & Wiper mechanism -+« ««eeeeeeeeeeees 14
N F OB B M Hooksaddle mechanism s 16
% ) ] il 1 Thread timmIng MECRANISIM -+ +xwxeseserssseissssisss 18
X-YTF—T L # (1)  XYtablemechanism (1) 20
IE' X-YTF—TIL# #E (2 X-Y table MEChANISIM (2) +++w+errrrrerrrrieaiaiiniiit e 22
@ Fory x L H EB JIG GJECE SYSHBM v+t 24
(Pl B # B % B {%  Cable component& Pneumatic CoNtrol unit -« - wseesemseneeees. 26
@ N i) e 1 Ol IUDTCAHON MECHANISIN -+« +++r=rrreeerrreeirreraaieesirieee e 28
(RI F — T b B Table&Stand e 30
+ B =2 AACCESSOIES *++++++#+wrsesseeasseamseeasteast et e ettt 32
A F 3y 8 — Y OPHION PAITS e 34

% ?II JEX v e e 36

P—303 202104




HRI—FOREEFRKX
SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. ER&SI—KRIZDLVYT CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
HMREIENSNDBEL, MRI—FEBHMSE<EEL,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— SUUE MR
Sewing machine parts
— HERT
Sewing machine model
— A — Lk — mA
Model No. Specification Description

| | L

—pn B . .
(Standﬂfdn;arts) M AN AN
M 2 &) 4 (5) (6) o) (8 9
(é%iﬁ/l\#%%ﬂ.?u ) MI|9

Common Parts

| ] [ ]

TR T2 LRE
— Specification(1) “— Specification(2) “~— Description
HE /NS R

— Common parts
SOV
L— Sewing machine parts

151 — PLK-J %5
Example PLK-J Series
— PLK-J12060R3 — j=te — IR

Standard Slide plate

( Sta:jﬂ:xhdl%arts ) M J 1 3 A 0 4 7 0

Q) 2) 3) 4 (5) (6) )] (®) 9)

;:tia/hwrs&'u)M95009021

Common Parts

FIR M5 rURSS8 ANAARILE
— Screw size M5 ' Length of — Hexagon socket head cap screw
screw 8

2. ZEEI—7IZDLVT CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EEI—VMRIC*xBEOHLMAIE. K, TELGEDERBEAHYET DT, TEXORICIESERAOEZD
HREFSLEDLETIE LAY,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

F RIS OVWTOMERRZ (L, Z0HAEARDIERASN-HERREZTRLET,
WO TRHITOH=2158 1. BEOWENTHOI D=6, BHDEELSOHIET
FERSATODIEENHYET,

Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts
are registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also
another models, in reason of New development, improvement after.



SRR
CONSTRUCTION

S UEEER RTTE
Sewing machine head Cotton stand

F—TIL
Table & stand

BAEARIL
Operation panel

Control box
TINRAYF
Foot switch

1 : FigNo.DIRBLTLRWER G IFBEERTIIET D EIIHEF A EYMITIELLET,

Remarks 1) The parts which Fig.No. are not marked are not available individually.
It can be supplied with the whole component.

1 PLK-J12060R3



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

AIRBERR (1)




[BI1ZX{KBERA)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =

no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
Y% B 101 MJ60A0696 FNUR YR e Print circuit board box: -+ == - reesreannn 1
s B 102 MJ60A2476 AN =H R IR e Spacer bolt- -« -rrrrir i 5
s B 103 MJ15B0339 FNURYIRAN = oo COVEF " s s rrrrraaaa i 1
% B 104 MO4008017  HITAYHYR MAXG: - -- v vvmemeeneees Safety socket bolt MAX6: -+ -+« - -x-xe-- 2
% B 105 K14590203410 SW-PW PFA'4Y" MAXT0« -« «vverveneenes SW-PW pan screw M4X10+ -« «-«x-exx- 5
Y% B 106 M94001036 Fax*:j MAXE8 -+ rrerr e Truss screw M4AX8: -rerrrreerrennnnnnnnn, 74
s B 107 MJ60B6339 FNURYIRAN = v Print circuit board box cover:-====------- 1
Y% B 108 MJ15A0339 Y =7 A THN = Brrrrrerrreiee i, Y cable bear cover B rrrrreeeaeannn 1
¥« B 109 MJ15A1339 ARG = REar GOVEr: -+ rrrrrnreneaneaneennenns 1
Y% B 110 MJ15A0359 :/’_\,,\’ab’,ﬂ’ ............................. Shutter guide: -« - r-rrrrrrar i 4
* B 111 MO1500010  PHFAY MEX12: - revrrrreeeneeee, Countersunk screw M5X12: -« -« - xx-x- 4
% B 112 MJ15A0601 FIN = AT — v Cover stay: -  rrerrrrrrara 2
Y% B 113 MJ60B3339 T=LHN = Arm COver- - rrrrrrrrsnssssseeeannns 2
% B 114 MJ60A4476 AN =R e Spacer bolt: -« - rrrrrri e 4
Y% B 115 MJ13A2339 T=LYDAUN =i COVEr: " s sttt 1
Y% B 116 M90991002 ta*:/ MAXT2: s reee it Flat screw M4AX12: -« cceeerrennneeninanns 3
Y% B 117 M91182080 Y (1)11.8 ............................... Rubber plug ¢11_3 ...................... 1

B 118 MJ43A1830 FUQB o Face COVEr: -+  rrerrersansansanesneennns 1
Y% B 119 MJ60A0691 TR YR e Gasket s rrrrrrrrrr i e 1
Y B 120 MJ60A1742 T N 7 TR AN COVEF* * =+ + v rerrensanssnesnnsnnnnns 1
* B 121 M91051020  RYAJTFYHIAFY MAXB-+ - -vvvrreeesnes Set screw M4X8: -« vveeenreeeiine.n 8
Y% B 122 MJ15A0454 YRR Shaftr-rrrrrrrrrrerrar it

K EIIEPLK-J12060R#EHRERLET o
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 3 PLK-J12060R3



AKEER (2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (2)

(117) 1 (119) & (108)

o) UV (1) (10—

-\(118) ., (1D ./ 125  (116) 108
(119) : --L 124 n (119)
(107) . \@
(108) : : /

135

(108) (107)




[CI&AKEIfR(2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (2)

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =

no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
Y% C 101 M90990002 ta*:j MAXE -+ rremr et Flat screw M4AX8: == +ceerrreennennnaanns 112
Y% C 102 MJ13A0470 AN LR e Slide plate------x- - rrrrrraraa 1
Y% C 103 MJ60A0472 AN LB e Slide plate------x= =rererrrraaaa 1
¥ C 104 M90605010  #54Y" 2/32(56)X2.8:«++wrvvvrerresenses Countersunk screw 2/32(56)X2.8-+ -+ - 2
Y% C 105 MS02A1101 INJAG P26 rrrrerr i Needle plate 2.6« =reremrmrnrnns 1
% G 106 MO5014017  EIT4YHYh MEXT4: - -vveeeneemeeeeeeen Safety socket bolt MEX 14« -« -xxo- 4
Y% C 107 M90511050 SR N R G Large washer 5-----vrrerrerrraeaenn 130
% C 108 M95005017  EIF4YHYh MEXT0- - -xveeeeemeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX10- -+« -« - --- 104
Y% C 109 MJ13A0429 PHIHFH Ao Bracket A--rrerrrrerrrnneinninna, 1
Y% C 110 ME40A0758 DGR Bracket-- -« --rrrrrrrrmare s 12
% C 111 M91382045 FYR MB e v Nut MBesreee e 4
% C 112 MJ13A1429 BHIHFH Dreerrreerree Bracket Drrrrrrrrrerrrrnneiinniiinean, 6
Y C 113 MJ13A0953 DUE LR A e rree e Connecting plate A= «--rrrerreereenes 2
% C 114 MA20A0361 LA G Y e L—type bracket - -x=rrrreraraeieie 10
Y C 115 M95002017  HITAYH IR MEXT2: - vovveeeeeeeess Safety socket bolt M5X12: -« -« -ceee 18
Y% C 116 MJ13A2429 'U"U'Ij]'l")‘ Crrrrrrrrnereransiiinsiiaanns Bracket Grrerrrrrrrrrnnernnniineenn, 4
% C 117 MJ15A0361 LA G Y e L—type bracket: - =x=rrrrerraeieias 18
Y% C 118 M90421050 RE I R Large washer 4« -«-crereeeeenneneennn. 96
* G 119 M94002017 TITAVIIR MAXB v v v Safety socket bolt M4X8- -+ --rrnrenrenes 92
Y% C 120 MJ13A0426 B =P Qe SUPPOFtEr -+ r s s rr e 2
Y% C 121 MJ15A0953 V/’T‘y'f’] Brrorrorrar ittt Connecting plate B-«--wxsereerreereeans 2
Y% C 122 MJ13A3429 -U-ﬂ-lbj-l)‘ Brrrrerrrrinen i, Bracket Brrrrrrrrrerrrrnnennniiinanns 1
Y% C 123 MJ13A1426 PR =P AT SUPPOFtEr: =+ s s e s rr e 2
Y% C 124 MJ15A0426 B =P Brorrrrr Supporter Brr e st 1
Y% C 125 MJ15A2426 PR =P Crrrrrrr SUPPOrter Grrrrrrrrrrr s 1
Y% C 126 MJ13A2426 PALYHR =f- e PAL supporter: =« s srsrrrrarnraeaenins 1
Y C 127 MJ15A1426 BR =P AEG Y oreree Supporter A (right)« -« rerrereareneenen. 1
Y% C 128 MJ15A1361 LA G Y e L—type bracket: -« - rrrriri i 4
Y% C 129 MJ13A0770 »‘/IJ*JI]}U\WT,\‘_X ......................... Cylinder mounting base= -+ = +=rese- 1
Y% C 130 MJ15A1953 FEE LI AL € B P Connecting plate:«+=«=+ rrererrereeaees 2
Y C 131 MJ15A3426 BR =P AIE Supporter A (right)- -« -rxrrrmrmreeeees 1
Y% C 132 MJ13A0799 PEE Ly P B b i IR PP Stiffening plate (front) Le-«--xrrereeness 1
Y% C 133 MJ15A1799 PET L P B R P PP Stiffening plate (front)- ===+ =xxrrereeeees 1
Y% C 134 MJ60B2601 SWRUFAR v Switch adapter-«-x=r e s 1
Y% C 135 MJ13A1799 PET Ly P R il = EE PP Stiffening plate (front) Re-«xxserereeness 1

Y ENEPLK-J12060RtEER R ERLFET
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 5 PLK-J12060R3



D] A{KEH® (3)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (3)




[D]1&{KBER(3)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (3)

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
Y D 101 M90449037 PHIAY MAXBe - rvrreeer e Countersunk screw M4X8:«««--rrvxx-reee 15
% D 102 M0522037 P45 MEXT0: - -eoreeesereeeeese. Countersunk screw M5X10-- -« -« 8
Y D 103 MJ60A0742 ANTYAE JHe e Flap plate: -« rrrrrreennnrememenn. 1
Y% D 104 MH50A0739 By e Hinge -« rr-rrrrrrrrm s 2
% D 105 M90522050 ﬂ-a,\’*ﬂ-’b’* [ R R Conical spring washer 5------r--rrorrnens 8
% D 106 M91384045 FAFOR MBe s e e Nut MBesreeee e 8
% D 107 MJ60B2339 AP AURTIN = HoOOK COver: - - rrrrernnnnmnmnneeneaeeenn, 1
% D 108 MO1127015  EFRY T UYF 11/64(40)X5--------vvmvn Shoulder bolt 11/64(40)X5: -+« «= === - +- 3
Y% D 109 MJ60A0739 [ R Hinge 1--«-rrrrmrrm e 1
s D 110 MJ60A0237 TAAGTAR e Stopper plate- -« - e r i 1
% D 111 MJ60A1910 B R R Link T-scveerreerrmmnnnii i 1
* D 112 M94001021  BYhHTFYHR b MAXG: - - v ovvvrerenese Socket bolt MAXG -+« +«+xxxreereneeess 13
YD 113 MJ60A2910 R R Link 2« +rrrrrremmm i 1
* D 114 M95005017 TITAVTIh MBX10: v vrreereeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt MEX10- -« «-xrxvenve-e 2
% D 115 M90511050 SN R G Washer 5errrrrrrrrenriiniiiin i 2
% D 116 MJ60A1739 B 2 Hinge 2+ rrrreremr e 1
Y% D 117 MJ60A0434 IT“/U‘/’f ................................ Air cylinder- -« -rsrrrmrri 1
Y% D 118 MB61A1571 TR AZAY e CONNECLOr "+ rrrrrressrrnnesnneeennnns 2
Y% D 119 MJ15A0758 9'})']‘7‘3’7‘”‘ ............................ Cylinder bracket: -« «=r=rsrrererereaenss 1
s D 120 M90421050 NIED I LR PP Large washer 4« -«-vrereeeeeneneennn. 4
* D 121 M94002017 TITAVIIR MAXB v vvrrreeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt M4X8- -+ --rrvrenrenes 4
Y D 122 MJ60A8508 =7 WGR'E VRN /b)) e Cable (flap plate/TRIM sensor)« -« -« -« - 1
Y% D 123 MJ60A1599 )‘7]:7]”//\‘}[/7‘ ............................ Mechanical operated valve: =+« -«=+«=+«++- 1
Y% D 124 MH40A0620 BRI A Gy e Holder clip® =« = -rrrrrrmrerenmeneennenen. 2
Y% D 125 MJ60A0595 D=V T G ceree e Top panel- -+« rrerrrrmrrneeaa 1
YD 126 MH40A2601 RN Bracket: -« -rrrrrnrermnnernnneenneanns 2
Y% D 127 M90302036 Fax]*:/ M3XHe s e it Truss screw M3X5: ceerrrrenrennnnnnn, 32
* D 128 M96008017 TITAVIIh MBXT10: v rererereeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX10- -« «-xxvrvnve-e 2
Y% D 129 MJ60A0602 PyTr e Handle- - s rrrmmrmmennin e, 1
Y% D 130 MH40A1958 [ Ay R RPN PPERPER Rail (upper)- - srrrrrrer e 2
% D 131 MH40A2958 7\5'““[/—}[/ .............................. Slide rail -« rrrrrrrrrrrnn ittt 2
Y% D 132 MH40A0958 l/—}l/:/'] .................................. Rail (lower) === rrrrrrrennniaann 2
Y% D 133 MJ13A2799 PALBRFIOLAB v v rrrrre e Stiffening plate: - «=« rorrrreriennan. 1
Y% D 134 MJ60A1770 PAL"U"/’T'\‘—X .......................... PAL bage - - rrrrrerrmnmrrrrrneeinnns 1
Y% D 135 MH40A0809 D—7—4’—’q‘y={- .............................. Roller catch- - s rrrerrenrinininn., 2
* D 136 M95003017 TITAVIYR MBXBr v v vrrreeeeeeees Safety socket bolt M5X8- -+ «-rrvrvnrenes 4
Y ENEPLK-J12060RtEER R ERLFET
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 7 PLK-J12060R3



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (4)

[E] A{FBZR 4




[E]1&{AEEfR(4)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (4)

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =

no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
% E 101 M90605010  #54Y" 3/32(56)X2.8:+«++wrevrerresense Countersunk screw 3/32(56)X2.8- -+ -+ -~ 2
Y% E 102 MJ61A2339 TN = e COVEE -+ s s s rmrrar e 1
s E 103 MJ61A0476 AN =RAN =H e Base spacer: - crrrrrarara e 1
Y% E 104 MJ61A0758 7’517-‘”N .................................. Bracket:-- s rrrrrrrnnniiiiiiiiian, 1
Y% E 105 M90858004 p-lj-a*:/’ M3XGB:rrrrrrrrmarrnnen i Countersunk screw M3X6 -+ eesreeens- 4
Y E 106 M92000010  #5HY  M25X3- - -w-vremreeneneeeeen Countersunk screw M2.5X3: -« -« -+ 4
Y E 107 MJ61A0601 RS e Adapter--- - rrrrarrie i 1
Y% E 108 MJ61A0770 IMBEUA =R Wiring base:- -+ r-rrrrrrrrri e 1
s E 109 MJ61A0567 B 1= e TUbDE s 2
Y% E 110 MJ61A0757 JFAIN IR v Optical fiber unit------rrorrorrmrraeanns 1
Y% E 111 MJ61A1770 FUR =R Main bage:- ="+ rrrrrranriniii i 1
* E 112 M92004020  BYRITFYFIARY M2X2:-wvvvnerereeesnes Set screw M2X2:+ -« vveerseeanennenns 2
Y E 113 MJ61A0571 B R T CoNNECtor "+ rrrrrrrrrrrnnseeinn e 1
Y% E 114 MJ61A1476 AN —H e SPACEr: * r 2
¥ E 115 MJ61A1742 A mR T BaSE COVEr- - rrrrrrrrmnresnneennneennn, 1
Y E 116 MJ40A0626 PR Guard - rrrrrrr i 1
Y% E 117 MJ40A0257 INHI[G e Plate: -t cssreerrrerrraasssannennsaanns 1
Y E 118 M93000022 BYRITFIFR G b M3XG - eveeeeee e Button bolt M3X6- -+« wweerrerrrneees 2
* E 119 MUBTATTST  TPANTUT IR oeerrerr e Optical fiber amplifier assy -« =+«=-+«=-+--" 1
Y E 120 M90859004 SW-PW75Y4FA LY M3XG:--wvvvrreeness SW-PW pan screw M3X6: -« --xxeeeeesss 2
Y E 121 MJ61A0602 RYSERFY ceeeeeee Holder: =+« errerrmernnnnnennennennnnnns 1
Y E 122 MJ61A1601 FUT MY G e Amplifier adapter plate- ==« =+« +==reenn- 1
% E 123 MH10A0417 I R R R R Rubber ring:« -« s rrereemr i, 1
w E 124 M91150003 VIETHY 11/64(40)X8 + v vvvrenreennnes Flat screw 11/64(40)X8 -« +=rerererenens 3
Y% E 125 MJ60A0600 Ry A = e TOP COVEr:*#rrrrrrmrs s 1
Y E 126 MS14E0180 FAEYEIIRT Thread tension Regulator assy-«-++=++++- 1
Y% E 127 MS14A1180 4*7)-}-,{ ................................. Thread guide- -« == rrrrrrrrerrieeeneen. 1
Y E 128 MG75A1476 AN =t e SpaCer- -ttt 1
* E 129 M98004017 TITAVIIh MBX20: -+ v vveerreeeeeee Safety socket bolt M8X20-+ -+« --x-x--- 6
% E 130 M91053020  RYAJTFUHPAEY MAXG:-+ - -vvvrreeenes Set screw M4XG: -« vveeeeveeeaee.n 1
w E 131 M95003021 BYAITFYFR IS MEX12: e evveeeenennnns Socket bolt MEX12: -« xerererrererneenes 4
Y% E 132 M91910080 EWR V] ¢)19 ............................. Rubber plug ¢)19 ........................ 1
Y E 133 M90883080 I Lty PBB v Rubber plug BB s 2
% E 134 MJ60A0500 1Lty d) T e e Rubber plug d) AR R R R R R R R 1
% E 135 M94001036 Fax*:f MAXE8 + v e it Truss screw MAX8 e rrrerrrnnennn, 1
Y% E 136 MH10A0584 i—yt“yb,\°_ .............................. Thread take—up lever guard .............. 1
* E 137 M91051020  RYAJTFYHPAEY MAXB-+--vvvrrreeesnes Set screw M4X8: -« vvveernneeeiinee.n 1
Y% E 138 MG43A1181 4*7)-}-,{ ................................. Thread guide:- =« --rrrrrrrrerrirene.. 1
Y E 139 M91084004 7°57,H-,\‘*:/° MAXG:+rrrremmerrrenrnnnnns Pan screw MAXG:-----verrreerrrnnnnnnns 2
Y E 140 MP10B0554 FAPYY Y Thread tension stud--- === srrrrsrreeens 1
Y E 141 MP60A1187 ARRYIN R e Thread take—up spring- == «-= = =rsrrerees 1
Y% E 142 MN10A0477 AR e Stopper: - rrrr 1
* E 143 M90920002  EFHY" 9/64(40)XB.5: -+ - v vreeneeeen Flat screw 9/64(40)X6.5: -« -« ------ 1
Y E 144 MJ60A6770 ARRYA =R e Thread take—up base:-«-+-+- - ereeenens 1
* E 145 M90907010 PIHYT 9/64(40)KE - -+ v v vvvrrr e Countersunk screw 9/64(40)X5- -« ++--+- 1
Y E 146 MN10E0175 ABRIRT o Plate complete: «««« rreesrrennseeennn. 1
Y E 147 M90602003  TILEFHY" 3/32(BEIXG- -« - -+ v vereeeeee Flat screw 3/32(56)X6: -+« - -w-xxeeeeee 1
Y E 148 M91603046 YRIFYh e eer Thumb AUt e rrerrerrenssnseaeeaenns 1
Y E 149 MG43A0181 ARTUF e Thread guide -« +rrrrrrrrmreennaeeens 2
s E 150 M91011004 T IUAFARY MAXB-+ v ereremrarannnenens Pan screw MAXG:----vreerrrrerrrnnnianns 3
¥ E 151 MH10A3181 ARTUF e Thread guide: -« +rrrrrrrrmreenaaeens 1

E 901 MJ43E0190 ARRFYIFHIAT oo Bobbin winder complete: -+« -x e rarieens 1
Y E 902 MH10E0550  AMFamEyF T - orvvvrrrr e ereeeeeeens Thread tension Regulator assy« -+« 1

K EIIEPLK-J12060R#EHRERLET o
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 9 PLK-J12060R3



LAY
SEWING MECHANISM

136 || r@ e r

10



LAY 1:
SEWING MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
* F 101 M91119002 ETRY 11/64(40)X6.87 -+« vrvrrenreennnes Flat screw 11/64(40)X6.8- -+« ------ 1
¥ F 102 MJ60A0682 ) Hand pulley -« = e eeeerrrrrrmmnnnaeaanes 1
Y% F 103 M90406064 7\7°IJ‘JI]’|:°\J AX v eer e Spring pin ¢ AXT 4 eeeeenmee e 1
* F 104 MH10A0572 \‘}"’7*,\’* ............................... Spring .................................. 1
* F 105 MH10A0454 :/’7 ..................................... Shaﬁ: ................................... 1
* F 106 MH10A0833 }a}b .................................... BUShing ................................. 1
* F 107 M95004020 BYAITFYERALY MEXG v v ovvveeeeeennns Set screw M5X8: -« - rvrrrrrerinee 6
Y F 108 MH10A0416 7]‘/‘)3"}3*1\ ............................... Rubber cushion=- == - reerrenneeinnaaan, 1
* F 109 MH10A0722 7,{&*’-‘) ................................. Gear .................................... 1
* F 110 MJB0A0508 =7 b (Yay JE—RLUa—R ) - Cable (upper shaft moter encoder)-------- 1
* F 111 MJ60A9508 =7 W2y JE=BT U ) e Cable (upper shaft moter power)- -« 1
Y F 112 MJ60A2848 -lj-_;k‘:E_l)z(:/:,_:/‘/;) ........................ Servomotor (upper shaft) ................ 1
w F 113 M96001017 TITAVTIR MBX16 - v eveverereieaeenenes Safety socket bolt MGX16- -« -=xrvvree: 4
Y% F 114 MJ60A0364 7]‘y7°'}‘/7‘ ................................ Coupling:«-r-rrrrrrrrrma s 1
* F 115 MJ13A0454 /,\,7|~ ................................... Shaft- s rrrrrrrrrrrinnriiiiiiiiiiias 1
Y% F 116 MJ13A0364 YD YUY e Coupling-«-rrrrrrremreaeennenaas 1
*F 117 M91053020  RYAJTFUHIAEY MAXG:-+ - -vvereeenes Set screw M4XG: -« wveeerreeeanee.n 2
Y% F 118 MS14A0682 7 _IJ_ .................................. pu"ey ................................... 1
*F 119 M95002020  RYAJTFUHPAFY MEXG:-« - vvereeenes Set screw M5XG: -« wererreeeaieenn 4
Y F 120 MH10A1722 H}q:/‘I)-\;,fl)z:‘—,‘-\q ........................... GEar "t st et i 1
Y% F 121 MJ60A0230 H}q:/‘I) .................................. Upper shaft: =« sormrrerenennenee 1
* F 122 MJ60A0383 41—_\‘/,\, .................................. lnertia rotor ............................. 1
*F 123 M91650020  RYAJTFUHPAFY MEXB:+ - -vvvrreeesnes Set screw MBX8: -« vererreeeanee.n 4
Y F 124 MJ60A0721 ,\°3~/-|j- .................................. Balance weight -« =« rrrrerreereeaees 1
% F 125 M91802006  EFHY T IHF 9/32(28) v v rerieins Set screw 9/32(28) - v 1
* F 126 M91606001 FARY 1/4(40)KG -« =+ v rvremeee e Set screw 1/4(40)X6: -+« -vrvrrrrererenes 2
* F 127 M91602001 FARY 1/4(40)K4 -« v v vvereeeee e Set screw 1/4(40)X4- -« rvrvrrnrnrenenes 1
* F 128 M90836050 l7|y¢/,\., ................................... WaSher ................................. 1
F 129 M91055020  RYAJTFUHIAEY MAXA: - vveereeesnes Set screw M4X4: -« vveeeeneeeiei.n 2
F 130 MJ43A0750 7“)“/1 ................................... Bushing === ssrrerermrrerene e 1
Y F 131 MH10A0530 7“)‘73\'—9")’7577‘ ........................... Stepped shaft asgy- - -r o o 1
* F 132 MSO‘IAO" 55 7)’-4&“4 ................................ Guide bracket ........................... 1
* F 133 M90990002 ta*»‘/‘ M4X8 ............................ Flat screw M4X8 ........................ 2
Y% F 134 MF10A0325 7]73_\7 ................................... Square block = rrrrrrrrree i 1
Y% F 135 MH10A0663 NSRRI v Needle bar bushing (upper)- -« = +=+=++ 1
F 136 MS01A0660 ,\IJ;';‘H} .................................. Needle bar- = - rrrrrrrrrnnniinniinnn. 1
* F 137 M90500085 ol}ya“ ................................... O—ring .................................. 1
* F 138 MJBOADBBA AU GAGI YR e e Needle bar bushing (lower)-« -« ««------ 1
F 139 MF21D0181 4*7)-}-4 ................................. Thread guide ............................ 'l
* F 140 ML75A0128 E?/‘J,\IJ DPX17#21 ........................ Need|e DPX17#21 ....................... 1
F 141 MF01A0181 4*7)-}-4 ................................. Thread guide ............................ 1
* F 142 M90815002 ETRY 1/8(44)X4.5- - - v v vvvvvveeeeeneeeeen Flat screw 1/8(44)X4.5+««xrvevnrreeeee 1
% F 901 MJBOE0456 ¥ 90y (9 T YY) veeeeeeeeees Ball bearing assy (rear): -+« ++xxrrereeeess 1
Y F 902 MHT0E0456 ¥ 99 38T(DY YRI) v vveerrrrerrerees Ball bearing assy (front)- -« -+« ««xeeeee 1
F 903 MJ43E0383 75)77597'- ............................... Crank Syttt ]
F 904 MJ43E0580  TUEUNYGHIRT v vvvrrrrrrrrrrieenn Thread take—up lever assy: -+« ---- 1
FENIEPLK-J12060REEER R ERLET
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 11 PLK-J12060R3



FORITU I E
DIGITAL TENSION MECHANISM

101

102

12



[GITCHILTU A iE
DIGITAL TENSION MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
% G 101 MJ60A7508  f—7 (PF/DTE—AIYI=4 ) reevrrreennsns Cable (PF/DT moter encoder)- -« -+« 1
% G 102 MJBOAB508  4=7 I(PF/DTE=4F YY) eeveeenesee Cable (PF/DT moter power): -« ===+ 1
Y% G 103 MH13A0848 AFYE UG E=h e Stepping MOtor- == «-x rxrmrrnrneaeanns 1
% G 104 MO4007017  EITAYHYR MAXT2: - -eoeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MAX12:+--------o- 4
Y% G 105 M91400010 PHFRY MAXB- v rverrrreerereieeeeenn Countersunk screw M4X8:-«--««-reereenes 8
Y% G 106 MJ60A5770 {—9'\*—7\ ............................... Motor bage:- ==+ rrrrrrrrreennneennaaan, 1
%* G 107 M95004020  BYAITFYFhARY MEXG: - -+ vnvvreennes Set screw MEX8: « -« +x+xrrrrrreaeeneen 1
Y% G 108 MJ60A1722 ta,\l]’}by ................................ Gear - -t sttt 1
%* G 109 M93003021  BYAITFYFAR IS MIXG- - v -vvveneeiese Socket bolt M3XG« -« +«+x+wereeneeess 4
% G 110 MJ60A9339 FN = A Cover Arrrrrrrrrenesennn i 1
* G 111 MJ60A1751 T:-afl:l‘)']A ............................. Motor block Axrrrrrrrerrnnneinnnn., 1
w G 112 MJ60B0339 FIN =B Cover Brrrrrrrrronne i 1
Y G 113 MJ60A2751 F—A7AY B v Motor block Brrrrrrrrrrreeeeeeeeann, 1
% G 114 MJ60A0722 tal\’f}b_\”)y)"} ........................... Gear @SSyttt 1
* G 115 M91053020  AYAYTFUFFARY MAXG -+« v vvveeessns Set screw MAXB: -« wrrorrneeeeeeenn 1
* G 116 M93022021 OYAYTFIFR IS MK v evereeeeeennns Socket bolt M3X3:+=wrrrrrrrreeereeenns 1
% G 117 MJ60A0770 J:‘7|"\“—7\’75')7'7' .......................... Unit base assy: =« - orsrrrrermreerenens 1
Y% G 118 M92453047 YANTAAI RS Fyhe e Feed SCrew Nut: -+ s errersensansanenn 1
* G 119 M94003017 BITAVTIR MBXG- v vvvereeeeieeees Safety socket bolt M3X6« -« «xerererenes 4
Y% G 120 MJ60A0220 ARV A AGZAT oo Tension releasing plate assy:+-++=+=+ -+ 1
* G 121 M90902015 BTV T UYE 9/64(40)KB - v rrevvenn e Shoulder bolt 9/64(40)X3: <<« xxvrrres 2
% G 122 MJ60A0851 RN R Reverse spring: -« = =rsrrerermrsesenens 1
Y% G 123 MG43A1181 4*7)-}-,{ ................................. Thread guide: -« == rrrrrerreereenen. 1
% G 124 M91011004 7°374-J-,\“*:/‘ MAXG:+rrrremmerrrenrnnnnns Pan screw MAXG:-----verrreerrrnnnnnnns 1
Y% G 125 MJ60A0471 7\'\"1*“/‘ ................................ Slide SCrew: - - rrrrrrrrmnnieea s 1
% G 126 MJ60A0482 :):31‘)\‘/7\IJ_7° ............................. Thread tension sleep: -+ = = =rrseens 1
% G 127 ML10A0555 FayoH b IR R R R PR PR PR Thread tension disg- - rrerrrennerennns, 1
Y% G 128 MF10A0555 FayoH b R R R PR PR PR Thread tension disg- == rrerrrreneeenns, 1
Y% G 129 MJ60A0556 :):anl}yﬂ-“a;]-ﬂ-l ........................... Thread tension releasing disc- - ++=+++++ 1
Y G 130 MJ60A0245 IVRAINR P12rrrreniaa, Thread tension spring @ 1.2+« «=+«=rexx-- 1
Y% G 131 MJ60A4456 7\57\|~l)1-\7:/°l).’}lr ........................... Thrust ball bearing:«-«+-+-rrereeeerereen 1
Y% G 132 MJ60A0573 W s Thumb nut- - s rrrrrrer i 1
* G 133 M92001021 BYAYTFIFR IS M25XE- - - v vveeeeeeeeen Socket bolt M2.5X6: -« - -evrreerreeenes 2
* G 134 M94036021 AYRITFIFR AU b MAXT0: v v eeeeeees Button bolt MAX10- -« -« eveeeeeenns 4
Y% G 135 MJ60A0625 TRm AT Jhrer e Hose nipple=« -« xsrrerermerennenenenne. 1
Y% G 136 MJ60A1434 B e Pin cylinder-« -+« rsrrerrmrnreneeaanaanns 1
Y% G 137 M90512065 Ej]“l]b(q Brrera e E-type retaining ring 3=« +«-rerrorearenes 1
Y% G 138 M90434060 B = T 1
Y% G 139 M90421050 SN R4 Large washer 4- -« crererereaeneneenns 1
Y% G 140 MH10A2701 JN s SPring: - s s v s 1
FENFZPLK-J12060RIEERRERLET .
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 13 PLK-J12060R3



PRESSER BAR LIFTING & WIPER MECHANISM

H] EZ DM/ —11E

<
o

105

110

14



[HIth4 A - D138
PRESSER BAR LIFTING & WIPER MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req

Y% H 101 MJ60A0848 AFYE YUY E=h e Stepping MOtor- ==« x rrrrrrnrneaeanns 1
Y H 102 MO4007017  EITAYHYR MAXT2: - -voeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MAX12: -+« -« -x-x-o- 6
Y H 103 M94001001 FARY MBXB v rxrmrrr s eeee Set screw MEXB s rrrrrrrrnnneennnnans 2
Y% H 104 MJ60A2722 ta,\l]’}by ................................ Gear - -t st 1
Y H 105 MJ60A0267 FAHIRGAR T Presser bar bushing (upper)-------------- 1
Y H 106 MJ60A0751  FAAHIV AT T OYT Arvvveeereeieeees Presser bar lifting block A« ===+ -xeeeeeee 1
Y H 107 MJ60A3751  FAAHIV AT IOy Brvvvreereeeeeees Presser bar lifting block B« ===+ ----exxxo 1
Y H 108 MO1506001  hAFY" 15/64(28)XTw v vvresvrrnsesenses Set screw 15/64(28)X7 - -- -+ ---xveeese 2
Y H 109 MJ60A0262 AHIR G e Presser bar-- -« -rrrrrrrraneaneaaeannn 1
Y H 110 M90600085 O e O—Fing == rrrrrrrrrrea e, 1
s H 111 MH10A0267 FHIR IR SR Presser bar bushing (lower)- - -+« --- 1
Y H 112 MV30A0256 14T ¢ K R R Presser foot ¢ Brrrrrrrai i 1
Y H 113 MH10A0626 I N I N Needle guard: -« = ererrrreeneaenenens 1
% H 114 M90922002  EFHY" 9/B4(40)XB -+ v v rrrrreneen Flat screw 9/64(40)X8: -« -+« vxvvesn 1
¥ H 115 MJ60A0477 AR e SHOPPEr -t 1
* H 116 M94012017 TITAVIIR MBXBr v vvrrreeeieeeees Safety socket bolt M3X8- -+ r-rrvrrnrenes 2
wH 117 M93002021 BYAITFYFR b MIXG v rvvvverreeeeeees Socket bolt M3X8: -« x-errerrerreereenes 2
Y H 118 MJ60A0901 S RAGK:" #+* v rerrerrneantannananeaeaen 1
wH 119 M93003021 BYAITFYFR b MIXG - r v v vveerreeeeeees Socket bolt M3XG:--«--errerrerreereenes 4
Y H 120 MJ60A2770 FHAYILUYA = RGIRT v e Connecting base assy -+« == rrsrrearee: 1
Y H 121 MJ60A2920 U_Ttl"ﬂ‘ ................................ Liner motion guide: -« = rrrrrmraenenns 1
wH 122 M94003021 BYAITFYFR IS MAXT2: - eeveeeeenennnns Socket bolt MAX12: -« xererrrrerereeenes 4
w H 123 M90971004 SW-PW7'54FA %Y M3X10---vvvoreeens SW-PW pan screw M3X10:--«--vrrerreen 1
Y% H 124 MJ60A0484 FUEYRLYF(FAAYI) e v veeeereie et Detector -« s rrrrrrrensiineiineaann 1
Y H 125 MH10A0602 RYSERFY oo Holder: =+« erreermernnnnnennennennnnnns 1
Y H 126 MJ60A5601 N EINDL 2t B R R TRRPRRPPE Detector bracket -+« rrsrrnrrnerneens 1
Y% H 127 M90421050 SN R4 e Large washer 4« «rrereeereneneennn. 2
* H 128 M94001017 TITAVIIh MAXT10: o vreeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4XT10- -« ----rvrenrene 2
w H 129 M93008021 ByhITFYFR b MIXB0- e v rreeeeennnns Socket bolt M3X30: -« -wrererrerereeenes 4
Y% H 130 MJ60A2434 I?“/U‘J’f ................................ Air cylinders« -« orrrrerirni 1
% H 131 MJ60A0422 TR AAY e CONNECLOr " rrrrrrrermrrennseennneennnns 2
Y H 132 MJ60A0982 AN =PI R e Wiper setting plate: -« -+« resrresseenns 1
Y% H 133 M90631050 SR N R G Large washer B« -« xrerermereseenenenne. 1
Y H 134 MJ60A0983 JAN = G Wiper shaft:=«-«rerorrerernenninnn 1
Y% H 135 M90505065 Eb“l]b{g I, E-type retaining ring 5« xrerrorerenes 1
Y H 136 M90806002 ET4Y7 1/8(44)K6 -+ v v rerreeeeeeeees Flat screw 1/8(44)X6+ -« - -cvrrerenrenees 1
Y% H 137 MH10A0980 D N = Wiper: s s s sre s m e 1
Y% H 138 M98002052 LAYy R e Rubber cushion: - = rrerrrenneiinnann, 1
Y H 139 M90634050 B R Washer- - rrrrrrrreeee i, 1
Y H 140 M91581045 OYAGTFYPD MB - rreeerreee e NUt MB:-srrrer e 1
Y H 141 MJ60A0571 DL A R e CoNNEctor- - rrrrrrrrssssssseeeeeennnns 1
Y H 142 M90910033 BV 9/64(40)K4 v v v v Screw 9/64(40)X4 -« x e 1
Y H 143 MJ60A3910 D R R Wiper connecting rod:--«-«-+=xerereernens 1
Y H 144 M90932015  EFRY A UYF 9/64(40)XQ- -+ - v rvvrvirnens Shoulder bolt 9/64(40)X9- -+« + -+ ===+ 1
s H 145 MH10A0981 AN =T e Wiper adapter: -« -« - - rorerrrearaeaans 1
¥ H 146 M90909003  VILEFHY" 9/64(40) X6« vvrrevrrrerness Flat screw 9/64(40)X6+ - -+« x-eeeees

Y% H 147 M90901045 FYR O/64(40) - v v Nut 9/64(40) -« - - vvrrrrermeernne

K EIIEPLK-J12060R#EHRERLET o
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 15 PLK-J12060R3



WNEEHE
HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM

16



UIhFEE#iE
HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
J 101 MJ43J0125 BE =R Bobbin case - s rrrrrrraaar i 1
J 102 MJ43A0123 R e Bobbin:--rrrrrrrrre i 1
J 103 MJ43A0120 DI E Y S R R Hook complete: ==+« rsrrsrrseneenennnn. 1
Y J 104 MO160600T  FA%Y" 1/4(B0)XB: - - - - vvmseeeneenes Set screw 1/4(40)KB: -+« - - -vxevreenses 10
Y% J 105 MJ60A1450 DAY B Lower shaft (left)------=rrrrrrmemnenenens 1
s J 106 MF13A0683 NANING T Y30 e Gear (small)- === rrrrrmrrmeri 1
Y J 107 MJB0B1508 7= (VB R=4T U D) Cable (lower shaft moter power): -+ 1
Y J 108 MJB0AT508  F=T (VB JE—GIYTA=G ) v rrrrrrreeenns Cable (lower shaft moter encoder)------ - 1
Y J 109 MO5014017  HIT4YHYh MEXT4: - -vreeeeeeeeeeeenn Safety socket bolt MEX 14+« ---x-o- 4
% J 110 MJ60A1848 b e (O ) DR PR Servomotor (lower shaft)- -« =c -c-n-- 1
s J 111 MJ60A 1364 BTy e Coupling:«=+rrrrrrmremenmenrnenaaan, 1
wJ 112 MJ60A0450 VA IE Lower shaft (right)-«-«x-rsrrereeeereenens 1
wJ 113 MF13A1683 NANNI T G Gear (large): - «-rrrrrrrrrereene s 1
*J 114 M91650020  RYAJTFYHPAFY MEXB:+ - -vvvrreeesnes Set screw MBX8: -« wvrenreeeaee.n 2
*J 115 M95004020  RYAJTFUHPAFY MEXB:+r-vvvrreeenes Set screw M5X8: -« vverenreeeanee s 5
% J 116 MH10A0722 AR Gear "t et ettt i 2
J 117 MJ43A0229 R IR A Hook positioner: =« =« =xrsrrereeaerenne. 1
*J 118 M91060021 BYAITFYFR IS MAXT0- oo vveeeeeeennnns Socket bolt MAX10: -« -erererrerereeenes 2
s J 119 M90421050 SN R4 Large washer 4« «-rrvreemeeenennenn.. 2
s J 120 MJ60A2742 e L TR PP Hook gear cover: -« +=xsrrerererresneanes 1
% J 121 M90449037 pﬂ-a*:/‘ MAXE8 +rrrerernnriinnninnnenns Countersunk screw M4X8: - -rreeerennnn 6
% J 122 M91304010 pﬂ-a*:/‘ M3XE:rrrrerrrenrrnnnninanenns Countersunk screw M3XG -« reerereeenns 2
wJ 123 MJ60A3426 BYRPER =G e Grease SUppOrter: -« -« resresresenseases 1
*J 124 M98002017 TITAVIh MBX30: v rvvvrrrreee e Safety socket bolt M8X30- -+« +rxrxnv-- 4
% J 125 MH10A0416 AUYAYT L Rubber cushion: = rrerrreaneiineinn, 1
Y% J 126 MH27A0833 )U)Ul/ .................................... Bushing =« ««rsrrrrrermereninies 1
s J 127 MH10A0572 WIVRFIN Ror e SPriNg: - s s st 1
wJ 128 M90406064 AT VITEY AXT4 v Spring pin G AX14- -« rrenreeneeaain. 1
% J 129 MH27A1454 D B R Shaft s rrrrrrrerrrrnniiiiiiiiiianas 1
Y J 130 MH25A0682 ) LR Hand pulley -« rrrmrrmrnmeneenenaanns 1
*J 131 M91119002  EFHY" 11/64(40)X6.8: -« - -vrrvreesese Screw 11/64(40)X6.8+ -+ -+« wvrvrevsess 1
% J 132 MJ60B1339 F AN = Gear COVer: " -t rerrrrasssnaneeenneennns 1
Y J 133 M91054004 SW-PW7 FVLFA LY MAXG:«+vvvrrenernns Screw MAXE8: - rrrrrrrrrnnnnneeeneannn. 4
J 134 MJ43A0132 AR = e Oil COver s rrrrrrrmnsrinn it 1
* J 135 M94002017 TITAVIIR MAXB v vvrrreeeeeees Safety socket bolt M4X8-+----rrvrenrenee 2
s J 901 MJ60E3456 I AT Ball bearing assy -« -rrrrrrrrerraenn 1
s J 902 MJ60E2456 R AT Ball bearing assy -+ :-rrrrorrrrerranen 1
s J 903 MF13E6456 S EAT Ball bearing assy -+« -rrerorrrreraraeen 1
s J 904 MJG60E 1456 R AT Ball bearing assy -+« -rrrorrrrerraeen 1
Y ENEPLK-J12060RtEER R ERLFET
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 17 PLK-J12060R3



THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

RUYiE

139

140

18



[KIR U1y
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =

no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
* K 101 M90944002 ET4RY 9/64(40)X4.5+ - rrnrre et Flat screw 9/64(40)X4.5- -« ---crenren-- 1
Y K 102 MN60A0837 ARE S e Knife pad (right)- -« ---cormrmrerememeannns 1
* K 103 M90906010 H54Y 6/64(40)X9.5+ - v renrennnnn Countersunk screw 9/64(40)X9.5--------- 1
* K 104 M90605002 B4y 3/32(56)X3.8++ v rrrrrraenns Flat screw 3/32(56)X3.8- -« -erv--- 4
Y K 105 MN82A0192 L T S R Spring plate- -« - rrrrrarar s 1
Y K 106 MN82A1192 L T S Spring plate- -« - rrrarara s 1
Y K 107 MN82A0551 FRYRYR v Regulator- ==« rrreesrrennmeennneaens 1

K 108 MJ43A0154 73-}-,{)3’* 54-_’ ....................... Guide (right) ............................ 1
* K 109 M93003020 (DY E P S/ V) & R Set Screw M3X3:--wrvrrerrerreeeenes 1
Y K 110 M90801010 B34 1/8(44)X10 -+ - rvvrrreeees Countersunk screw 1/8(44)X10--«---+---" 1
* K 111 M90903010 HTRYT 9/64(40)X6 - v v rreeees Countersunk screw 9/64(40)X6- -« -« -+ 2
W K 112 MNG60A2742 JAGEE ) Cover (rght): -« rrrrrmrmrme s 1
Y K 113 MJ60A0834 ARG AR e Moved knife: =« rrrrrrremiiiiiia. 1
* K 114 M90907010 YI2Y 6/64(40)K5- - rrreres Countersunk screw 9/64(40)X5+ -« -«+-+" 3
Y% K 115 MP41A0838 QFAAR v rrrre e Fixed knife ==+ rrrrrrrrrmmnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
w K 116 M91106022 FIWE 11/64(40)X16 - v vnreeeennns Bolt 11/64(40)X 16+ -« rererererereenens 2
w K 117 M90920002 B4RV 9/64(40)X6.5: - rvnrre et Flat screw 9/64(40)X6.5- -+« -xrrrrerens 1
Y% K 118 MJ60A0839 FAMPIEG [ oeeeeee Fixed knife holder- =« -« ==rrrmreernneens 1
Y% K 119 M90807063 Dyj]l)T-J-\yA—,t“/ ...................... Hexagon socket head pin« =+« -« eren- 1
Y% K 120 MJ60A0350 ,ﬂd‘:IUJA ............................ Thread trimmer Gam -« - ==« ssreesnees 1
% K 121 M91057020 OYAITFYEPARY MBX4 v vvvereernns Set screw M3X4: - rrrerrrrmrermnneennnn, 1
% K 122 M95004021 OYAITFYER ALY MEXG v vvererens Set screw MEXG -« rrrrrrnrernnneennns. 2
Y% K 123 M91001075 /I)H}IT .............................. Ball bearing: -« -+« xrsrrrrrrrer e 1
* K 124 M91690015 EFRY T UYE 1/4(40)K4 -+ - vvvennnnnns Flat screw 1/4(40)X4: -« oeeeeeennnnn. 2
W K 125 MJ60A0910 U Link:+=cecssrerrrannnnenncenssannnnanns 1
Y% K 126 M90822060 B = T 2
% K 127 M91201045 Fyh 3/16(28) -+ rrvrernrreenenenins Nut 3/16 (28) - rrrrrrrernenenennenannns 2
Y% K 128 MJ60A0950 DIV =T e Lever 1 rrrrrrrrmmmnnnnnnnen . 1
Y% K 129 M90837050 b R PP PR Washer: - rrrrrrrrrrr it 2
Y% K 130 MNG60A0411 s s v e RoOllEr s rrrrrrrrmnnnnnnnneene s 1
Y% K 131 MJ60A1950 DIV =2 e e Lever 2« rrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnaaiiiiaas 1
Y% K 132 M93002021 D‘yb’)?‘}“)#?k“}bb M3X8:+rrrrrrennnns Socket bolt M3X8 - vrrrrrrrrrreeeennnnns 1
Y K 133 MJ60A 1484 EUBYRLYFARFY) v eeeeeeieeenns Detector: -+ rrrrrrrrar e 1
Y% K 134 MH10A0602 |~I}\‘/Iﬂ”~l)‘ .......................... Holder:+++--svrrrrerrrmmnnnnnneeeneennns 1
* K 135 M94002017 TITAVTOb MAXB: v vvveeeieeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X8: -« xxrvrererenes 5
% K 136 M90421050 AR R4 Large washer 4« -+« cerenremreeennenannes 5
W K 137 MJ60A7601 UVYEVETYDL 2t EE R PP Detector bracket: -« rrrrrrrmnnnneeens 1
Y K 138 MJ60A4508 =7 IW(AMFYE=4T U ) e e Cable (TRIM moter power): ===« -+----- 1
Y K 139 MJ60A5508  #=7"(AbF)E=FLYa=F ) rreeeeees Cable (TRIM moter encoder)- - +---=++-- 1
* K 140 M94007017 TITAVTOR MAXT2: - veeeieeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X12: -« xvnverenens 4
Y K 141 MH13A0848 ATFYE U E=Ge e Stepping MOtor:« =«  rrerrereasenseens 1
Y K 142 MJ60A1849 AN = MoOtor cover:- - - rrrrrrrsssnsseeeeeennnns 1
w K 143 M95004020 BYAITFIERALY MEXG: v v vveeeee s Set screw MEX8: -+ -vrvrrererieeeeen 2
Y* K 901 MFO1E0411 B [ /1/RY 5 R Cam follower. Shoulder screw assy---**-* 2

Y ENEPLK-J12060R#EERERLET .
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 19 PLK-J12060R3



X-YT—TJLHHE (1)

X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (1)

20



[LIX-YT—T L #HE(1)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (1)

Fig %% #&3—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
Y L 101 M94001036 Fax*:j MAXG:rr+rrrermnrermeenaenans Truss screw MAX8 - rrrrrrrrrmnrennnen. 17
YL 102 MJ15A2339 XATLAUASIIN = v ee e COVEF -+ rrmmrrrmme e 1
L 103 MJ15A0721 XAFLN G e Balance weight -« -« -srormreerneneanns 1
YL 104 MJ15A4339 XE=T A TR = Arrererernei s, X cable bear cover A-----sr s arrarannn 1
# L 105 M96010017  H7FAYNYb MEX25 -+« + v vvvereenenenss Safety socket bolt MBX25-+«++« === -+ 4
# L 106 M98018022  OyAYT7HYFH U b MBX16- -« -+ --v--- Button bolt M8X16+«+ -« s +erreeseeene 8
Y L 107 MJ13A0413 L T A R X=Column == ssrrrrrere i 1
Y L 108 MJ13A1413 L T A R X—column:- = ssrrrrrreeee i 1
YL 109 MJ15A6339 YH=T A THN = Avvvrerereararaiiaaanns Y cable bear cover A-----errrrraraaranan 1
YL 110 MJ15A1758 YH=T WA TT Gy eeeeeee e Y cable bear bracket:--------rrrrrrnrrnens 1
LM M95005017  EIFAYH gk MEX10--- - oeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M5X10: -+« -+« --- -+ 4
YL 112 MJ15A0773 sy N R A Cable bear- - --rrrrrrrrrrrmnnnnnanns 49
YL 113 M90316050 IHFY R B Large washer 3« -+ «xcererresremennennenes 8
KL 114 MO4003017  HIT4V/ ok MBXB- - -veeeesemeeeeee Safety socket bolt M3XG: -+ -+« -+ -+ 8
YL 115 MJ15A7339 XEUPHN = e X detector cover- - - rrrrraiieaaas 1
YL 116 M90303036 FFRIRY MBXG v erererraeeea s Truss screw M3X5 - rrrrrrrrrnnernnnen. 4
YL 117 M95009021 Dyj]l)?-j-\y%;k“u,b MEXG: v v rrrrrnnnnnnnnnnn Socket bolt MEX8 v rrrreeeennnnns 31
YL 118 M94002021 OvAITFYER I MAXTG- - vveeeeeeeeennns Socket bolt MAX16 == -vvrrrrrrrrnnnnnnns 20
Y L 119 M95003021 OYAITFYER D MEX12:+oerveneerennnns Socket bolt MEX12- -« +rvrerrnrernneennns 2
YL 120 MJ15A0508  #=F W(XE=4T YY) woreereeeeeeeeees Cable (XY moter power): == --««weeeesssss. 1
YL 121 MJ15A1508 N RO C o i B i R PP Cable (XY moter encoder)-------=rrere-s 1
Y L 122 MJ15A0849 X:E—’ﬁ]l\“— .............................. X MOtOF COVEF: =« rrrrrrrrnnmnnneeessennns 1
w L 123 M95004017 TITAVTIR MEX16r o veveeerereieaeenene Safety socket bolt MGX16- -« x-vvrerree: 8
Y% L 124 MJ25Y0848 X?‘ytO“/’)‘:E—’)l Xevrrreonnnoennesnnnaannns, Stepping Motor X« rrrrerrerrereseannn 1
YL 125 MJ60A2364 Y YUY e Coupling= == -rrrrrrrrmrensrenaeaaaas 1
YL 126 MJ15A0770 XE=GA =R Avverrrrrenrnnniniiinn., X Motor base A---vrrrrrrrrrannnnneeans 1
Y L 127 MJ15A1770 X{_I)p\°_7\ Brrrrrerrnorrresanrannnnnanns X motor base B - rrrrrrrrrrnnnnnneeans 1
Y L 128 MJ60A4426 B =PI yh e SUPPOrt UNit- ==+ rrrrrrrrrrnreaeeaenaan, 1
FL 129 M94019017  HTTAVYR MAXT4+ -+ v veenenenaennnn Safety socket bolt MAX 14+« -« xxenenens 4
L 130 M95001017 TITAVTIR MEX20:+ v evvverereieanenens Safety socket bolt M5X20: -« -«-vvrerree: 4
YL 131 M94013037 PHIRY MAXTG v v orrrrennaaenann, Countersunk screw MAX16: - -==eerreeess 2
Y L 132 MJ15A1601 XEUP AR Detector plate X «x=rrererrrrererneanns 1
Y L 133 MJ15A0476 XEUHAA —H oo SpaCEr -t 1
Y% L 134 MJ15A0456 R=FIR O e Support blogk: == - rrrrrari 1
Y% L 135 MJ13A0786 R 1 3 e Ball SCrew: - - -srrrrrrrrreriinnnnnnnnns 1
Y L 136 M90516065 CH ORI 10w v e C-type retaining ring 10+« = esreseeren 1
Y% L 137 MS02A2456 VUL L R P PR PP PR Ball bearing: -« -«xrsrormrarnrraaenn 1
Y% L 138 MJ15A1456 ;';°_}L*¢/“¢/°I)H)I7- .......................... Bearing holder- =+« =+« xerrrenreaenaens, 1
w L 139 M95002017 TITAVTIR MEX12:+oveveveeeneienneen Safety socket bolt MEX12: =+ -xxreereeree: 2
Y% L 140 MJ13A2413 XJ?A ................................... X=column:- = rrrrrrrrremenennnnnannnn, 1
L 141 M90858004 p-lj-a*y“ M3XGrrrrrerrrerrresnrnannnnenns Countersunk screw M3XG:«««xxrxssneeees 10
Y L 142 MJ13A0359 XE=D WA TH AR oo X cable bear guide: -+ s rrrerrareaaaann 2
Y L 143 M91060021 OYAITHYER D MAX0 - v revereeeennnns Socket bolt MAXT0w - x-vrrrrmrermneernns 20
Y L 144 MJ15A3339 B VOGN = v COVer " e 1
YL 145 M95049021  OYAYTHYFR UK IS MEX12: - vvvnesees Button bolt MEX12+ -+« +xxeeneseeeane 20
Y L 146 MJ13A1339 XATIIN = e COVer - " rr s 2
Y L 147 M94002017 TITAVIIR MAXB:- v vvrereeieeeeees Safety socket bolt M4X8: -+« --vvnreerren. 6
Y L 148 MJ13A0920 o FH AR e Liner motion guide: -+« =srerrmresenes 1
Y L 149 MJ15A2758 XE=F AT Thghe e X cable bear bracket: -« rrsrrrrnreeann. 1
% L 150 M94008017  HTTAVYb MAXE:« -+ vvreeeeneeenens Safety socket bolt M4XG« <+« +x+xx-xn- 2
Y L 151 MJ15A9339 XE=F WA THIN =B v rerrenrrerneneienenns X cable bear cover Brrr-rrrrrrrernneens 1
Y L 152 MJ13A0601 Ly N ANIDL ¥ B PR PR Cable bracket:- = rrrsrrrrrmrerannerannes 1
# L 153 MO1500010  PHIAY MBXT2e v vrrerererneneeneenns Countersunk screw MBX 12+« =« xveveee 2
Y L 154 MJ15A1476 AN =R e Spacer bolt: -« e rrerrira 2
Y L 155 M90631050 SRR G Large washer 6+« -xxrrmremeeeeneenennes 6
# L 156 M9B001017  HTTAV YR MBXT6 -+ v rvveereeneeeen Safety socket bolt MEX 16+« <+« +x -+ 2
Y L 157 MJ15A0957 x{b’jb_x .............................. X—movable race: -+ rrrrrrriiiaiiiiaan 1
# L 158 M94003021  OYAYTFYFR IS MAXI2: - cvnvnvnennnn Socket bolt MAX12:++«+xverreenesnenens 8
# L 159 M98004017  HTTAV Yk MBX20+ -+ v verrereneenn Safety socket bolt M8X20++« <+« +x -+ 3
FENFZPLK-J12060RIEERRERLET .
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 21 PLK-J12060R3



M| X-YF—T )L (2)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (2)

22



MIX-YFT—T JL##(2)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (2)

Fig %% #&3—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
Y M 101 MJ15A0165 INVAIVY v Z by I N - R PP Bearing adapter B-------ssreerrraeenann 3
% M 102 MJ15A2456 Ly L R Ball bearing:-- -« --csrrrararereaaenn 4
Y M 103 M96001001 RAGYT MBXG v v errmee e Set screw MBX8---rr-rrrrrmrrrmnneennns. 12
Y M 104 MJ15A0767 BATUH T =1 e Cog pulley----wrrrrrerrrrmenaeeaaeaaas 1
Y M 105 MJ15A0390 YHOR Y G Aveee e Y—drive shaft A--r--rrrrrmrrrmmneemnnen. 2
Y M 106 MJ15A0364 NI GRYT YU e eeee e Coupling-«=-=rrrrrrrrmeeeen e, 2
Y M 107 MJ15A0523 VKN Y R PR Cog beltr - rrrrrrrrrn e 1
Y M 108 MJ15A3758 FaNYT TR Bracket-- -« - rrrrmrrrmane s 1
* M 109 M9B010017  HTTAVYR MBX25+ -+ v veerereneennn Safety socket bolt MBX25: +«+«««x+xxe 16
Y M 110 MJ15A1390 YHOR Y G Brvee e Y—drive shaft B-rr--rrrrrrrrmmnrennnen. 1
M 111 MJ15A1767 BATU T =1 Cog pulley---rrrrrrrrrrrrenaeeaaeaans 5
HM 112 MJ15A1165 ANTYSTTE TR Ao, Bearing adapter A=« cssrerenaeenaaas 1
* M 113 MJ15A1454 YE=QY e Motor shaft Y---vverrrrrrremnnnnnann, 1
s M 114 MJ60A 1364 BTy e Coupling:«=+rsrrrrrremsnaennenaaaan, 1
* M 115 M96006047 7’517-\y|~:|-7-,f-}-\7|~ .......................... Special U=« rrrrr 1
* M 116 M96007017 TITAVTI MEX30: v vvvrerreeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX30« -+« =xxxven- 4
M 117 M90631050 IHFY DR G Large washer G« =+« xcerreresremennenannns 10
Y M 118 M93002052 LI SRR R Special washer:«-«-r-rororraaas 4
w M 119 MJ15A4758 F—A7 Gy R Motor bracket: =« serrrrerernneeenueens 1
* M 120 M95001017 TITAVTIR MBX20- -+ vvvvreeneeieeees Safety socket bolt M5X20« +« -+« rererens 2
w* M 121 MA30A0751 FUVAYT Y e vee e Tension blogk: =« xrrrrrrmmmnreeeeeeanns 1
M 122 M95011021 Dyj]l)?-j-\y*,;k“»b MBEX25 s eerrrnnnnennnnns Socket bolt MEX25 -+« rrrrennnnnnsernenns 1
Y% M 123 MJ60C2508 X'T"yl:O“/’)‘:E—')l V2T Stepping Motor Ye -« rerrerrereareneeen. 1
* M 124 M95004017 BITAVTIR MEXT6 v vvvereeereeeeees Safety socket bolt M5X16« -« - x-vrererens 24
Y M 125 MH27E2508  #=7 I (XYE=4T U U) reveverreeneeeeesn Cable (XY moter power): -« -xweereeees 1
Y% M 126 MH10E5508 ’7'—7‘JL(XY:E—’]I“/:I—’]‘) ................... Cable (XY moter encoder)-------=rre-e-s 1
KM 127 M91606022 ByAYTFYFR VR I MIXT0- - v vevveennns Button bolt M3X10: -« -xvveeeeenns 1
Y% M 128 M90316050 Eb“f\:ﬂ“b‘* L Large washer 3« =+« xrererremremeeennnnes 2
* M 129 M94001017 TITAVTOR MAXT0: o vevvereeeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt M4X10: -« - rnrererens 4
Y% M 130 M90421050 573“3‘:-&7]‘* . Large washer 4« -+« cerenrenenmenennnnes 4
w M 131 MJ15A2770 XEUHA =R Detector base Xrrrrrrrrrrrmmrneeeesaanns 1
Y% M 132 M93002021 Dyj]l)?j-\y#;k“}llb M3X8: +rrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnn Socket bolt M3X8 - vrrrrrrrrrrreeennnnns 1
Y% M 133 MJ15A3770 YEUHPA =R v Detector bage Ye+rrrrrrrrrreerreannnnnns 1
Y% M 134 MJ15A0228 SRINTGMYE LG e Shuter adapter--« -+ - rrrrrrrareaenaen. 4
Y% M 135 M91064004 PHIRY MAXG - v v errrrer e, Countersunk screw MAXG: -« ««xrrssmneees 8
* M 136 MH50A0458 \‘/‘,\.,,\ IR R PR Shutter -+ rrrrrrerrrnnnr ittt iiineans 4
Y% M 137 M92078045 TFYR M8 v v vvr e Tonut M8 rrrrrrrmmmnnnnnn s 20
* M 138 M94008017 TITAVTIR MAXE: v vvvereeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt M4X6« -« «xerererenes 8
% M 139 MJ15A5339 IURNFpYT e End capr - rrrrrrrrermrrerna i 2
Y% M 140 MJ13A3413 Y haAG g e ve v Y—column = rerrrrrrrr sttty 2
* M 141 M98003017 TITAVTOR MBX16G v vvereeeieeeeeees Safety socket bolt M8X16: -+« -vrervres 8
Y M 142 MB50A0571 A=Y I UP o Corner joint-= -« = rrrrrmrararnanaaaaas 4
* M 143 M98006017 TITAVTOR MBX12: v vvveeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M8X12: -+ x=rerereres 8
Y% M 144 MJ15A1957 Y'ﬂ‘"’}l/—x Brrrrrerrnorrresinnannnnennns Y-movable race Br:-r - rrrrrrreerraannn 2
* M 145 M90853002 ET4Y7 1/8(40)K4- -+ vvverrneeeeeee Flat screw 1/8(40)X4- -« «rerrerenrenees 8
Y% M 146 MH50A2601 SRINTGMYTAG Av v Shuter adapter A= -« rrrrrrrrearaeaanns 4
s M 147 MH10A0606 *y‘,fl)] .................................. Plate - rrrrrrrerrrrnnrriineiiiniianns 4
Y M 148 MH50A0420 JFA G o 4
% M 149 M90814004 7°§-\7,ﬁ-,\°*:j° M3XE. 2+ verrrmernnnnnnnnns Pan screw M3X5.2-««-vrrrrmrernnneennnes 8
Y% M 150 M95004020 OYAITFYEP ALY MEXG v vvrrrernrnennns Set screw MBEX8 - rrrrrrrrnrernneeennns. 4
Y% M 151 MJ13A0477 Y AR e o Stopper Yererrrrrrrrara i 2
* M 152 M98001017 TITAVTOR MBX25- - v veveeeieeeeee Safety socket bolt M8X25- -« -=--ecrveree: 8
Y M 153 M95013021 OYAITFHYER D MIX10 - o erveeraerennnns Socket bolt M3X10: - vrrrrrerrnrrneennns 116
Y M 154 MJ15A2957 YARHU=R Avverrrrrenraenieniia.. Y—movable race A:--rrrrrrrrrrreanneans 1
% M 155 M95008017 T4V Yb MEX25: + v v vvvveeeneneens Safety socket bolt M5X25 -+« =+« xx-- 8
% M 156 MJ13A1477 Y AR e oo Stopper Yrrrrrrrrrr 2
% M 157 MJ15A1920 U:?j]‘,ﬂ ................................ Liner motion guide: -« = -rrererarreanns 4
Y% M 158 MJ15A0781 AV & R PR PP Belt clamper: -+ rerreraraeeee, 2
* M 159 M94006017  HTTAVYR MAXTE -+ v verrereneeenn Safety socket bolt M4X16+ -+« <+« xxnvne- 8
Y% M 160 MJ15A3456 VL SR P PP PP Ball bearing: -+« «rrrrormrrrr e 8
% M 161 MJ15A5758 DTYR Aver Bracket Accreerrrrrrrrriiiiiininnnenan, 2
Y% M 162 MJ15A1523 9,{5)/}’,\’}” ............................. Cog belt: - rrrrrre 2
Y% M 163 MJ15A1781 YA JRAY T o eveee e Belt clamper Y-« cerrremreeeeenaenn. 2
Y% M 164 MJ15A2454 Y AR gy e e Shaft Yerrrrrrrrmerrnnee i, 2
Y% M 165 MJ15A6758 DTYR Brerrrer Bracket Brvrrrrrrrrrrrroiiiniinnnnnn., 2
Y% M 166 M90511050 Eb’*_ﬂ-’j]’* Bt e Large washer 5x -« «xrerrmremreeeneeannes 2
* M 167 M95005021  OYAYTFYFH IS MEXAD: -« v vvvvnennennn Socket bolt M5EX40: <+« + v vrreeneeneen 2
Y% M 168 MJ15A3601 YA Ao Detector plate Y:«-rsrerererereaeaeenns 1
* M 169 M94002017  H7T4Vyb MAXS:«+c v vrvrrreereneenins Safety socket bolt M4X8+«+ <+« xveene 2
Y M 901 MJ15E0484 FUBEYRLYFXY ) vvvee e Detector Xrrrrrrrrrrrrnenneeeeennnianns 1
Y M 902 MJ15E1484 FUBEYRLYFY Y h) e er v Detector Yerrrrrrrrrrrreeeeennniiinenns 1

FENIEPLK-J12060R£E S mERLET
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts.

PLK-J12060R3



JIG EJECT SYSTEM

IN] FrvFxo T %E

24



IN]JFvyx 5B
JIG EJECT SYSTEM

Fig %% #&3—F m A Description =l
No. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
* N 101 M90864004 SW-PW7FYLFA LY MIX14r v v vvrrreees SW-PW pan screw M3X14:------erereenen 4
Y N 102 MJ60A3571 DR R T T—type quick joint-«=-=-rrrrerrmeemeeens 2
Y N 103 MJ60A 1420 SR FATA LG e Air fitting bracket -« -« -==rrrrereaaeaaans 1
* N 104 M94007017 TITAVIIR MAX12- o veeeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X12------crerernr-s 1
% N 105 M90421050 Eb’*_ﬂ-’j]’* B Large washer 4« -+« rerereemrnmeeenanns. 1
Y N 106 MJ15A2508 =7 W (FrEo g ) oo Cable (jig eject sensor)--«---==-rrerenn-s 1
Y N 107 MB61A1571 % e B, ) DI CONNEGCLOr- -« + = rrrmmrermreranneeaneens 4
* N 108 M95035021 OYAYT YRR IS MEX4E - v evvrereenenees Socket bolt MEX45:- -« x-vrvrrerereeenes 8
¥ N 109 MJ60A3434 AT AU e Air cylinder-- -« errrriaeei 2
YN 110 MJ60A0755 TN =T Y e Taper pusher- -+« reremsemeneeneenanns 2
* N 111 M96007017 TITAVTI MBX30: v vvvverreeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M6X30- - -----v-e-vv-- 2
»* N 112 M94025017 TITAVTOR MAX25- v vvveeeeeieeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X25: -+« -=xrvrereres 8
w N 113 M90422050 L 2 I B R R R R Small washer 4-+--ceeeeeeeeeeniiiii., 8
Y N 114 MJ60A4601 BRI R e Detector bracket -« -« sr-rrreneaeanans 2
» N 115 M94012017 BITAVTYR MBXB: v v vvrereeiie e Safety socket bolt M3X8: -+« x=rvrererenes 4
Y% N 116 M90316050 Eb“f\:ﬂ“b‘* Brrernne it Large washer 3« -+« xcerrrresreeennenaenes 6
* N 117 M91606022 ByAITFYFR VR I MIXT0- - - v vevveennns Button bolt M3X10: -« xvveveeenns 2
Y% N 118 MJG60E1747 “/"7“711—.&’75’)77_' .......................... Jig eject flame assy - rrrrrrarrar s 2
Y% N 119 MJ60A2359 -Ij-,ﬂﬁjj‘,ﬂﬁ ............................... Side guide = rrrrrrr 4
Y% N 120 MJ60A3359 7)&‘_13‘“3 .............................. Under guide: -« -x=rrrrrrrrrreseasennenen. 2
Y% N 121 M95001020 OYAITFYER ALY MEXT0 v rvrernrrennnns Set screw MEXT0: - rrrrrrrrmmreenneenn 2
Y% N 122 M91382045 Fyh MG e v e NUt M5 rrreereemnna s eeaanannns 2
* N 123 M95014017 TITAVTOR MEX14-cvevvereeeieieeee Safety socket bolt M5X 14« -« vvnverenens 8
Y% N 124 M90511050 Ej]“f‘—,ﬂ“j]‘* I Large washer 5+« xreresesremenenannes 8
Y% N 125 MJ60A4770 :/I;‘,\‘_x ................................ Jig eject base -+ rrrrrari i 2
% N 126 M91500010 PHIAY MEXT2 v rereren e, Countersunk screw MEX12:««--veereeeens 8
* N 127 M98001017 TITAVTIR MBX25: - v vvvvreeneeieeees Safety socket bolt M8X25- -« -«--evrveree: 4
Y N 128 MJ60A0476 AN —H e Spacer: -ttt 2
Y N 901 MJ15E2484 FUEYRAYF(FOOEDY )rvvvrrrrrrrreneeesns Detector (jig gject): - -rrrrrrrrerenees 2

FENIEPLK-J12060R L@ & & RLET
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 25 PLK-J12060R3



CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

[P] Boi#R-ECERIGR

26



[PlEc#R -EERHfR
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description T
Po. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
Y% P 101 M94001036 Fax*:j MAXE8 -+ v et Truss screw M4AX8: - -rrreerrrennnennnns, 3
Y% P 102 MJ60B5339 RN = e Head Cover:«--- - sx srrmremnemnennennen 1
% P 103 M94002017 TITAVTIR MAXB: + v vvrvreeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X8------vrvrvrveres 2
Y% P 104 MJ60A5484 FFagTFAVRLYF v rerrerra e Stop sWitCh= =« rrrrrrr i 1
* P 105 MJ60B0508  F—=7 IM(bFadTAY/PRE ) Cable (stop switch/PF sensor)--««------- 1
Y% P 106 MJ60A9601 AYFIMPITAG e Stop switch bracket:------ - i 1
* P 107 M91066004 SW-PW7FYLFA LY MAX25 -+ v v vvveeeees SW-PW pan screw M4X25:--------e-vvvee 4
s P 108 MA30A0757 7 7/}’ ................................... Plug:-- - - rrrrrmrrm e 1
* P 109 M862A0757 7057* ................................... Plug .................................... 4
* P 110 MJB0B9508  7—7 W(THY JE—HLYI—R ) e vvrrrreereeen Cable (DT/TRIM moter encoder)-------- - 1
* P 111 K14590203410 SW-PW PFA'RY MAX10- - --rreeeeeees SW-PW pan screw M4X10:------e-ereeeee 14
P 112 MJ60A3476 AN =R e Spacer bolt: -« rrrrrrri 4
* P 113 M800J2MIF MIFENY PLK=J2-MIF -+ r e ceeenreeeeenes Print circuit board PLK-J2-MIF---------- 1
P 114 MJ60B6508 ’7'—7“JL(M[F::L'J}UEI’)) ...................... Cable (MIF input) ........................ 1
w P 115 M91071004 SW-MW7 GYAFARY M4XG: - vvvvrreee SW-MW pan screw M4X8:« -« «+xcrverne-s 2
Y% P 116 MJ60A3601 MIFARDARN AR e MIF connector bracket =« =srreeereennns 1
%P 117 MJ60B7508 ’7'—7“”/(M[F“/:L‘7UEI’)) ...................... Cable (MIF output):«-«-=xsrrererreereen, 1
* P 118 MJBOB8508 =7 W(INY JR=GT U ) weeeeeeee e Cable (DT/TRIM moter power) - -+« «"* 1
Y% P 119 MJ60C0508 D W MIFT U ) e e Cable (MIF power): == xsxrerersrreeneaees 1
* P 120 MJ15A3508 7= I(PFE=ST U U) revrereeeeeeeen Cable (PF moter power): ==« ««x weeee 1
% P 121 MJ15A4508 7 W (PFE=AIYa=4") v reerv e Cable (PF moter encoder)------=«+==-==-- 1
* P 122 MJ15A5508 =7 IUAMIFEN YT U ) wveerereeeenees Cable (MIF power): <=+« xrrrerreeeeseees 1
* P 123 M97320099 =T WMIFRN UYUTT ) e eerreeereeeeeenns Cable (MIF signal pulse)- -« x-=-xrereee-e 1
* P 124 MJ15A6508  7=7 W(XEUH/Foodoh o) ooeeeeeee Cable (X senser/jig eject sensor)--+---+-- 1
Y% P 125 MB60A5780 I7-_7°}LI)‘3~J|~° ............................ Cable gland:« -« -xsrrrrermrrriennnn. 3
Y% P 126 MB60A0620 FAOUYYYT FGrrerrrrrerernninaaeens Nylon clip FGr=-rrerrrrrrmreenaaeaens, 8
* P 127 M91056004  SW-PW7'F(FA4Y MAXT0- - r-neeene SW-PW pan screw M4X10------=veeeee-- 4
Y% P 128 K14M19400102 7I3'f|‘]7 ................................ Ferritic core- - s rrrrrranrnnennennenns 7
Y% P 129 MJ60A0413 7I3'f|‘]7 ................................ Ferritic core- - s rrrrrranrnnennennenns 2
Y% P 130 MJ60A1571 Fo R T-shape connector- -« =« =rrorrerenens 1
Y P 131 MH60T0497 AE =R aUbE=F e Speed controller--= -« = rrrerearaeaenan, 2
Y% P 132 MJ15A0480 ARD=Rerr Quickjoint (straight) ..................... 2
Y% P 133 MJ41A0963 TAWALF =R Filter regulator: ===+« srrereeneeenenens 1
* P 134 M95003017 TITAVIYR MBXBr v v vrrreeeeeeees Safety socket bolt M5X8-+ -+ «-rrvrvnrenes 2
% P 135 M90511050 YRR G Large washer 5e-xrrereemeeeneneennn. 2
Y P 901 MJG60E0599 F YUY N YPIRT Solenoid valve complete: ==+« =x=treen 1

FENIEPLK-J12060R L@ & & RLET
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 27 PLK-J12060R3



Mg
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

N
~

L=

Ql

(&)

101

()]
© \

108

28

|

|

|
R
901

z
115

7
N\ :\N\\\




[Ql#amEsHE
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
Y Q 101 MJ60A2571 YUBO T TG e Vacuum €jector=-« - rrrrrrrrrnmraanns 3
¥ Q 102 M91056004  SW-PW7'5Y4FA4Y MAXT0- - covvenerne SW-PW pan screw MAX10- -+« --------. 1
Y% Q 103 ME20A2780 [ R P P P Holder-+ - rsrrreerrnnniiiiiin ., 1
Y% Q 104 MA20A6688 INAT Q3L rrrr e Pipe 431" st 2
Y% Q 105 MN10A0135 77’§7|~ ................................. Oil gauge:- - - -rrrrrrmrrmr e 2
Y% Q 106 MJ60E0688 FaaAN T DZRT o Filler pipe assy - -« = =rsrrrreraesnsnss 1
Y% Q 107 MJ60A0688 FAIWINAT Avvrrreeeee Ol pipe Arsrrrrrrrrrarm e 1
Y% Q 108 MJ60A1688 FAIWINAT Brrrrrrrreeeiie Oil pipe Brrrrrrrrrrrmrm i 1
Y% Q 109 MFO00A2780 ;k",g’ .................................... Holder-+ - rsrrrmmrennn i, 1
Y% Q 110 MJ60A0740 2 e Feltrrrrrrreer et 1
s Q 111 MJ60OE1688 FaaAN T DZRT o Filler pipe assy - =t=rrrrrrraesnsnns 1
*Q 112 M90815004 SW-PW7'5Y4FA LY M3X16- -+ -rrveveee SW-PW pan screw M3X16:= -« xoeeee 2
¥ Q 113 M95018021  BYAYTFYFH M MAXE: - +-vvvervnenennes Socket bolt M4X8: -+« = xerrerneeenene. 2
% Q 114 MJ60A0257 Fa92F ey A YT Filler cap presser plate: -« =+=+=+=+x+- 1
Y% Q 115 MJ60A1740 JIJUP e Feltrrrrrrrrrrreeeennnnnnnnnnnneneeeenn, 1
Y% Q 901 MJG0E0366 F29aF ey hIAT Filler cap assy: -« - r-rormrrrrrernaenene 1
K EIIEPLK-J12060R#EHRERLET o
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 29 PLK-J12060R3



R] ¥—7JLE{%
TABLE & STAND

13

114

104

108

105

) )

115

30



[R1IT—7 LB &

TABLE & STAND

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
%* R 101 MO4008017  HIFAYHYR MAXG: - == -vovvmereeeeeees Safety socket bolt MAXG:- -« -« ===+ 4
% R 102 MO4002017  HITAYHYh MAXB: -+ -v-vvvemeeeeeeess Safety socket bolt MAX8: -« -« - ------- 4
s R 103 MJ60A5426 AN YT oo Oil pan bracket-«-«-=«-rrermrmerraeaens 2
Y% R 104 MJ60A0131 77’§n')17-l]59.7. ............................ Oil pan assy - - r-rrrrrrrrra 1
Y% R 105 MF20A0130 77’§t’y ................................. Oil bottle= =+ rrrrrrerennn i, 1
Y% R 106 M92002050 PR R 20 e Washer 20 -+ s rreerennnennnnnnnn, 4
Y% R 107 M95021045 FYR M0 e v Nut M20: - ceeer e 4
Y% R 108 MA35A0166 T RARGTYR e Ajustor foot- - rr-rrrrrrr 4
¥ R 109 ME40A0368 B R e Castor- - r rrr s 4
* R 110 M92058022  SW-PWRYHJA b MBX25: -+ - revvvesen SW-PW hexagon bolt M8X25-- -+ -+ -+ 16
% R 111 MJ15A0416 A R R R Rubber plate:- -« -« srrrrrrrraae 2
% R 112 MJ15A0166 R 7. Y R P Ajustor bolts -« s rrmr e 2
Y% R 113 MJ15A0747 INAD TU=Lr e Pipe - rrr e 2
Y% R 114 MJ15A0483 INAT RGUR e Pipe stand: -« rrrrrariri 2
Y% R 115 MJ15A1416 R R e Rubber plate: -+« rreremrrereneanes 2
K EIIEPLK-J12060R#EHRERLET o
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 31 PLK-J12060R3



+/&am

ACCESSORIES

112 13
9/119
o

110,111

131

130

129

128

32



[Slft/R &

ACCESSORIES

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =

no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
¥ 'S 101 M90806002  EFHY 1/8(44)KE+ =« + v wrrerererrneens Flat screw 1/8(44)X6- - <+« -xx-neeneens 2
Y% S 102 M90317050 L 1 T LR Small washer 3-----verrrrrrrmnnnnneaan, 2
Y% S 103 MH10A0160 FAD =R e Eye guard: -« s rrrrrrrnrnarnaiaaas 1
Y% S 104 M90859004 SW_pW'fﬁ?,ﬁ-;\’*:j M3XG:rrrrrrmmreens SW-PW pan screw M3X6-----------x=-x-- 2
* S 105 MJ60B0601 FAT =R YA e eeeeeeeeeeeaaaan, Eye guard bracket- -« -« ««----=remeeeenn 1
Y% S 106 MJ60A2780 FIAT (L) v rrrrrree e Jig eject holder (left) - =rerrmrmrnn- 1
Y% S 107 MJ60A3780 FIAT(R) - v r v Jig eject holder (right)-------x= e e eenn 1
Y% S 108 ML75A0128 Eﬁ/y,\lj DPX1TH2 - ceerreener s, Needle DPX1T7H21 -+ eerreeereennnennnn, 4

S 109 MJ43A0123 B e Bobbin: s s 3
Y% S 110 K14M46000158 E1—R" 2.5A« - rrerrrerrurrurrneaneaeans. FUuse 2.5A - rrrrrrmmreranneaaneaaneens 1
S 111 K14M46000159 E1—R" 20A:-rrerrerrnrrnrmnnaneeieannn. Fuse 20A- - - rrrrmmrermnneaanneaaneens 1
S 112 MF10A0149 T GH e Oiler -+ rrrrrrmmmmeennsriiiinnnnnnnns 1
S 113 MJ60A1419 D i PR Rubber cushion === rrrrrreemniiiea., 4
% S 114 MJ61E1991 USBAE! - rrrrrrmrren s USB memory =« =+« rrerssressensennaennns 1
S 115 MH10E0193 AMITA Ao Cotton stand assy« -« - = rrrrrrrenrenes 1
Y% S 116 ME35E0180 ARTIFADIAT e Thread guide assy -« =+ rrrrrmrenreees 1
w S 117 MFO06A1620 FYYHINUR L=100: s weverrereraeineanns Cable tie L=100: -+ --ererrreerrrnnnnnnns 1
S 118 MB60A0201 FYYHINUR L=140 v everrrea s Cable tie L=140 -+ -ssvrrrrrerrrnnnunnns 3
* S 119 M91056004 SW-PW7'5YAFA Y MAXT0- - ovveeeeeee SW-PW pan screw MAX10: -« ««-xreeeeee 2
% S 120 MB60A2620 FAOUGYYT AON -« v vrermr e Nylon clip TON ===« reerreneenneeaann.., 1
Y% S 121 MB60A1620 -Jnﬂ])bl}‘yf BN rrerrrerrr s Nylon clip 8N« x e srerremrreneeneenaann. 1
Y S 122 K14S90203410 SW-PW PFA 2y MAX10 -+ rrrerrerernenns Screw MAXT0 -« rerrermeemaenneanennnnn 1
Y% S 123 MJ60A0734 t“:_}w],\‘_ ............................. Polyethylene cover:=+«=+«xxsreasensenen. 1
Y% S 124 M91010089 El'yb’)‘/’r'yb ............................... Socket - s rrrrr i i 1
% S 125 MA30A0571 YT YR T QuicKjoiNt =+ s v rrrrrr e 1
% S 126 MS06A0567 OLAYF =7 r e Airtube: - s srrrrrr 1
Y S 127 MJ12A1FSW TYRRLYF e v Foot switCh - rrrrrrrrrmmnnnnnnnnneanns 1
Y% S 128 K14M96821809 F4AUE4y7 12P -+ rrvrrrarrraineiennn Nylon cap 12P- - rrrrrreneenenaeeeann, 1
% S 129 K14M94319012 IRHH 12P - v rvrernrrerreneienianinenans Connector 12P -+ errrrerrennnnnnneenns 1
Y% S 130 K14M96822602 FAUE4y7 15P v rvrererrrniineiennns Nylon cap 15P -+ -rrrrereneraeneeieeann, 1
* S 131 K14M94319015 JRHH 15P + v rervrerrerreneiiianiianans Connector 15P « - errrrerreannnnneeans 1
% S 132 KT14AMT77014710 A=3F)becrvrroeeneeniii e, Terminal-« reeeeerrrrrreeeiiiiinnnnnnns 30

K EIIEPLK-J12060R#EHRERLET o
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 33 PLK-J12060R3



FFavi—y
OPTION PARTS

107

113,114

8.5

108,109
e} fe}
< ©
115 116
< «© %
117 118
119 120

34

110,111,112



[T1AFT S avi—y
OPTION PARTS

Fig Z&8 &HHma—F m A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
* T 101 MS02A0101 ,\IJ,fg d) I R Needle plate ¢ Ll IR PP 1
* T 102 MS02A1101 ,\IJ,fg d) 2 e R R Needle plate ¢ D2 1
*% T 103 MS02A2101 NE G266 (BT aY) - rerrrerereeeees Needle plate @ 2.6 (standard)------------" 1
* T 104 MH51A0101 NJR G Needle plate p3------vrvrerrerernennns 1
% T 105 MH51A1101 ,\IJ,fg ¢3 (60° .7._,\°) .................... Needle plate ¢ 3 (60° taper) ............. 1
% T 106 MH51A2101 ,\IJ,fg ¢3 (90° .7._,\°) .................... Needle plate ¢3 (90° taper) ............. 1
* T 107 MV35A0106 BIAHT hBrerrrererernnenenineennen, Presser foot (03« r - rrrrrrremreeinens 1
¥ T 108 MV30A0256 FHAHYL P33 (EIDy al)-rerereree e Presser foot ¢ 3 (standard)-------------- 1
¥ T 109 MV30A1256 -HJ;]--H-I d) D Presser foot ¢ T T TR 1
* T 1 10 MB10M0256 *bz'-lj-l (b 33 ............................ PreSSer foot ¢ 33 ....................... 1
* T 1 1 1 MSO3A0256 *bz'-lj-l (b 3 ............................. PreSSer foot ¢ 3 ........................ 1
T 112 MS03A1256 FhAyT P2 Presser foot (02w rrrrrrrer e 1
Y T 113 MA35A0256 FhAy 1 PBrrrre Presser foot (93« --rrrrrrerreriiienn 1
* T 114 MA35A1256 "'7]7]"&1 ¢2 ............................. Presser foot ¢)2 ........................ 1
“% T 115 MA21A0256 "'7]7]"&1 d) A TR R Presser foot ¢) D TR R 1
% T 116 MA21A1256 "'7]7]"&1 d) A TR R R Presser foot ¢) D TR R R 1
* T 117 MG42A0181 ANTUFA (FYRIA) - overerreeeeeeeee Thread guide (for heavy): ===« -c-ereeeees 1
* T 118 MJ60A1245 IVAAINAR 1B rrrrrrceerre e Thread tension spring @ 1.6+« ----- 1
* T 119 MP41A0838 ITAAR (B aY) v rvrre e Fixed knife (standard)-----«-=-=c-erernens 1
* T 120 MP69A0838  ITAAR (VAN La9IUYal)- v Fixed knife (1)« v rreeeeerneeeeene 1
*1:for bobbin thread remaining amount reduction
FENIEPLK-J12060R L@ & & RLET
Y indicates PLK-J12060R common parts. 35 PLK-J12060R3



%5l

INDEX-1
M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
K14M19400102 s+ P27 x« P 128 | M90807063 e« P19 s K 119 [ M91127015 sx P7 wx D 108 | M94002017 wx P23 s M 169
K14M46000158 s P33 wex S 110 | M90814004 wox P23 wss M 149 | M91150003 wx P9 ws E 124 T wx P27 o P 103
K14M46000159 s P33 wex S 111 [ M90815002 wsx P11 wex F 142 | M91182080 s+ P3 ws B 117 T wx P31 e R 102
K14M77014710 »+ P33 s« S 132 | M90815004 wx P29 «x Q 112 | M91201045  ssx P19 v K 127 | M94002021 wx P21 s L 118
K14M94319012 +xx P33+« S 129 | M90822060 s« P19 v K 126 | M91304010 ssx P17 wx J 122 | M94003017  wx P13 s G 119
K14M94319015 s P33 wex S 131 | M90836050 wsx P11 s F 128 | M91382045 s P5 s C 111 T wx P21 o L 114
K14M96821809 s+ P33+« S 128 | M90837050 wx P19 s K 129 7 ok P25 s N 122 [ M94003021  ssx P15 4 H 122
K14M96822602 wx P33 wx S 130 | M90853002 s P23 wsx M 145 | M91384045 wx P7 ws D 106 T wx P21 o L 158
K14590203410 =+ P3 «« B 105 | M90858004 .+« P9 «« E 105 [ M91400010 s« P13+« G 105 | M94006017 s P23 s M 159
1 o P27 we P 111 ) ok P21 s L 141 [ M91500010 wx P3 s B 111 | M94007017 s P13 1 G 104
1 s P33 s S 122 | M90859004 +« P9+« E 120 ) wx P21 e L 153 ) wx P15 s H 102
M800J2MIF  wx P27 ws P 113 ) we P33+« S 104 ) o P25 e N 126 ) we P19 e K 140
M90302036 «« P7 « D 127 | M90864004 . P25 s N 101 | M91506001 s P15 s H 108 ) o P25 e N 104
M90303036 wx P21 v L 116 | M90883080 s P9 wx E 133 | M91581045 s P15 s H 140 | M94008017 s« P3 w B 104
M90316050 s+ P21 ws L 113 | M90901045 wix P15 wex H 147 | M91602001 wsx P11 s F 127 ) wx P21 s L 150
1 ok P23 s M 128 | M90902015  wex P13 v G 121 | M91603046 ++ P9 s E 148 ) wx P23 s« M 138
1 ok P25 ws N 116 | M90903010  wex P19 e K 111 | M91606001 s+ P11 v F 126 ) we P31 4w+ R 101
M90317050 s P33 v S 102 | M90906010 wx P19 s K 103 ) ook P17 o J 104 | M94012017 s+ P15 H 116
M90406064 .« P11 4 F 103 | M90907010 wx P9 wx E 145 | M91606022 ssx P23 wx M 127 1 wx P25 s N 115
1 o P17 o J 128 1 o P19 s K 114 1 ook P25 s N 117 [ M94013037  wx P21 e L 131
M90421050 i« P5 s C 118 | M90909003 s« P15 s H 146 | M91650020 wx P11 4 F 123 | M94019017 s P21 s L 129
1 wx PT s D 120 [ M90910033 s+ P15 e H 142 1 oo P17 s J 114 | M94025017  ssx P25 5« N 112
1 o P13+« G 139 [ M90920002 4+ P9 i E 143 | M91690015 s P19 v K 124 | M94036021 +x P13 s« G 134
1 o P15 s H 127 1 ok P19 s K 117 | M91802006  wex P11 s F 125 | M95001017 s+ P21 s L 130
1 ok P17 s J 119 [ M90922002 s P15 s H 114 | M91910080 s+ P9 4w E 132 1 v P23 s M 120
1 wx P19 e K 136 [ M90932015 i« P15 H 144 | M92000010 s+ P9 s« E 106 | M95001020 wx P25 «« N 121
1 wx P23+« M 130 [ M90944002 v P19 v K 101 | M92001021 s P13 5« G 133 | M95002017 4« P5 s« C 115
1 o P25 4« N 105 [ MO0971004 s P15 v H 123 | M92002050 s+ P31« R 106 T we P21 s L 139
M90422050 s P25 N 113 | M90990002 i« P5 4 C 101 | M92004020 +x P9 4w E 112 | M95002020 s P11 s F 119
M90434060 .+« P13 s G 138 ) ok P11 s F 133 | M92058022 wex P31 s« R 110 | M95003017 s+ P7 s D 136
M90449037 s+ P7 s D 101 | M90991002 wx P3 4w B 116 | M92078045 s P23 ws M 137 T v P27 v P 134
1 oo P17 e J 121 [ M91001075  wsx P19 e K 123 | M92453047 s P13 4« G 118 | M95003021 wx P9 «« E 131
M90500085 s+ P11 ws F 137 | M91010089 wix P33 wx S 124 | M93000022 .+ P9 s E 118 1 we P21 e L 119
M90505065 s P15« H 135 | M91011004 w« P9« E 150 | M93002021 wix P15 s H 117 | M95004017 s P21 s L 123
M90511050 4« P5 4« C 107 ) we P13 o G 124 ) o P19 s K 132 1 o P23 o M 124
1 wx PT w D 115 [ M91051020 e P3 «« B 121 1 o P23+ M 132 | M95004020 s+ P11 s F 107
1 o+ P23 s+ M 166 1 we P9 s E 137 [ M93002052 wx P23 v« M 118 ) we P13 s G 107
1 ok P25 ws N 124 | M91053020 s P9 e E 130 | M93003020 s+ P19 v K 109 T we P17 e J 115
1 we P27 s P 135 1 wx P11 s F 117 [ M93003021  wx P13 5 G 109 ) we P19 s K 143
M90512065 ws P13 ws G 137 7 s P13 e G 115 7 wex P15 4w H 119 i s P23 e M 150
M90516065 s P21 v L 136 | M91054004 s P17 e J 133 | M93008021  wx P15 s H 129 | M95004021 s P19 s K 122
M90522037 s P7 s D 102 | M91055020 s P11 s F 129 | M93022021 sx P13+ G 116 | M95005017 4 P5 4« C 108
M90522050 «« P7 s« D 105 | M91056004 s P27 s P 127 | M94001001 s P15 . H 103 1 we PT o D 114
M90600085 i« P15« H 110 ) wx P29 v« Q 102 [ M94001017  wx P15 4« H 128 1 we P21 e L 111
M90602003 .« P9 s E 147 i oo P33 s S 119 i o P23 e M 129 [ M95005021  wsx P23 4 M 167
M90605002 i« P19 s K 104 | M91057020 ws P19 s K 121 | M94001021 4sx P7 4« D 112 | M95008017  wx P23 4« M 155
M90605010 w« P5 wx C 104 | M91060021 4 P17 s J 118 | M94001036 4« P3 4w« B 106 | M95009021 s P21 ws L 117
1 o P9 wse E 101 ) o P21 e L 143 ) e P9 s E 135 [ M95011021  wax P23 s M 122
M90631050 wx P15 4« H 133 | M91064004 +s P23 4« M 135 i we P21 e L 101 [ M95013021  ssx P23 4« M 153
1 s P21 v L 155 | M91066004  +x P27 «x P 107 ) o P27 v P 101 [ M95014017 s+ PS5 4 C 106
1 ook P23 s M 117 | M91071004 s P27 s P 115 | M94002017 s P5 4 G 119 T wx P17 s J 109
M90634050 i« P15« H 139 | M91084004 +« P9« E 139 7 we P7T e D 121 T wx P25 s N 123
M90801010 s P19 v K 110 | M91106022 4ss P19 wus K 116 1 ok P17 e J 135 [ M95018021  wsx P29 4 Q 113
M90806002 i« P15« H 136 | M91119002 w P11« F 101 7 o P19 e K 135 [ M95021045 wx P31 4« R 107
1 o P33 ws S 101 ) ok P17 we J 131 ) o P21 e L 147 [ M95035021  wsx P25 4« N 108

36



%5l

INDEX-2
M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
M95049021 w P21 v L 145 | MF21D0181 ws P11 s F 139 | MJ13A0364 4 P11 4 F 116 | MJ15A1339 w« P3 «« B 109
M96001001 wx P23 v« M 103 | MG42A0181 wx P35 s T 117 | MJ13A0413 wix P21 s L 107 | MJ15A1361 4 PS5 s C 128
M96001017 s P11 v F 113 | MG43A0181 4w P9 4 E 149 | MJU13A0426 4+ P5 4w C 120 | MJ15A1390 4 P23« M 110
1 oo P21 e L 156 | MG43A1181 wx P9« E 138 | MJ13A0429 i P5 4w C 109 | MJU15A1416 wx P31 4 R 115
M96006047 s« P23 v M 115 7 ook P13 e G 123 | MJ13A0454  wix P11 s F 115 | MJU15A1426 4 P5 s C 127
M96007017 s P23 v« M 116 | MG75A1476 w« P9 ws E 128 | MJ13A0470 4w P5 4w C 102 | MJ15A1454 1 P23 s« M 113
1 oo P25 o N 111 [ MH10AO160 s P33 wx S 103 | MJ13A0477 sk P23 v M 151 | MJ15A1456 wx P21 wx L 138
M96008017 w« P7 w« D 128 | MH10A0267 s+ P15 s« H 111 | MJ13A0601 sk P21 v L 152 | MJ15A1476 ws P21 s L 154
M96010017 wx P21 v L 105 | MH10A0416 4« P11 4x F 108 | MJ13A0770 s P5 s C 129 | MJU15A1508 ws P21 ws L 121
1 o P23 . M 109 ) ook P17 was J 125 | MU13A0786  wx P21 s L 135 | MU15A1523  swsx P23 s M 162
M97320099 wx P27 v P 123 | MH10A0417 4« P9 s E 123 | MJ13A0799 4x PS5 4w C 132 | MU15A1601  wx P21 s L 132
M98001017 wx P23 v« M 152 | MH10A0454 4+ P11 4« F 105 | MJ13A0920 4 P21 wx L 148 | MJ15A1758 4 P21 s L 110
7 s P25 s N 127 | MH10A0530 s« P11 s« F 131 | MJ13A0953 s PS5 s C 113 [ MJT15AT767 v P23 e M 111
M98002017 sk P17 v J 124 | MH10A0572 4« P11 s F 104 | MJU13A1339 wx P21 v L 146 | MU15A1770 s P21 s L 127
M98002052 4« P15« H 138 ) ok P17 s J 127 | MU13A1413 s P21 e L 108 | MJ15A1781  wss P23 ws M 163
M98003017 s P23 s M 141 | MH10A0584 w« P9 ws E 136 | MJU13A1426 o P5 s C 123 | MJ15A1799 s P5 s C 133
M98004017 s P9 s E 129 | MH10A0602 wx P15 s H 125 | MJU13A1429 4w P5 s C 112 | MJ15A1920 wx P23 s M 157
1 o P21 4 L 159 1 ok P19 s K 134 | MU13A1477 e P23 s M 156 | MJ15A1953 s P5 s G 130
M98006017 s P23 wx M 143 | MH10A0606 s P23 s M 147 | MJ13A1799 s P5 s C 135 | MU15A1957 s P23 s M 144
M98018022 i« P21 v L 106 | MH10A0626 s+« P15 4w« H 113 | MJ13A2339 4w P3 wx B 115 | MJ15A2339 s P21 s L 102
MA20A0361 i« P5 wx C 114 | MH10A0663 s« P11 ws F 135 | MJU13A2413 i P21 v L 140 | MJ15A2426 o« P5 s C 125
MA20A6688 i P29 v Q 104 | MH10A0722 wx P11 s F 109 | MJ13A2426 o P5 wu C 126 | MU15A2454 .« P23 s M 164
MA21A0256 s P35 s T 115 ) ok P17 s J 116 | MU13A2429 wx P5 s G 116 | MU15A2456 s P23 we M 102
MA21A1256 s P35 s T 116 | MH10A0833 w« P11 ws F 106 | MJ13A2799 i P7 s D 133 | MJ15A2508 s P25 s N 106
MA30A0571 s P33 s S 125 | MH10A0980 s« P15 s H 137 | MJU13A3413 wx P23 s M 140 | MJ15A2758 s P21 s L 149
MA30A0751 s P23 wx M 121 | MH10A0981 ws P15 s H 145 | MJ13A3429 s P5 s C 122 | MJU15A2770 sss P23 ws M 131
MA30A0757 s P27 v« P 108 | MH10A1722 wsx P11 s F 120 | MJ15A0165 s P23 s M 101 | MJU15A2957  ws P23 s M 154
MA35A0166 w« P31 v« R 108 | MH10A2701 wx P13 s G 140 | MJ15A0166 s P31 v R 112 | MJU15A3339 s P21 s L 144
MA35A0256 s P35 s T 113 | MH10A3181 4 P9 s E 151 | MJ15A0228 sk P23 s M 134 | MU15A3426 s« P5 ws C 131
MA35A1256 s P35 s T 114 | MH10EO193 4« P33 s« S 115 | MJU15A0339 v P3 4w B 108 | MU15A3456 v P23 s M 160
MB10MO0256 s+« P35« T 110 | MH10E0456 s« P11 4w F 902 | MJ15A0359 s P3 wx B 110 | MJ15A3508 s P27 s P 120
MB50A0571 s P23 v M 142 | MH10EO550 w« P9 s E 902 | MJU15A0361 s P5 e C 117 | MJ15A3601 wx P23 s M 168
MB60A0201 s P33 v S 118 | MH10E5508 w« P23 ws M 126 | MJU15A0364 i P23 v M 106 | MJ15A3758 s P23 s« M 108
MB60A0620 s P27 v P 126 | MH13A0848 i« P13 4w« G 103 | MJ15A0390 wix P23 v M 105 | MJ15A3770 wx P23 s M 133
MBG60A1620 s P33 v S 121 ) ok P19 s K 141 | MU15A0416  wex P31 e R 111 | MJ15A4339 s P21 ws L 104
MB60A2620 s P33 v S 120 | MH25A0682 wx P17 wx J 130 | MJ15A0426 s P5 s C 124 | MU15A4508 ws P27 s P 121
MB60A5780 s P27 v P 125 | MH27A0833 s P17 s J 126 | MJU15A0454 s P3 v B 122 | MJ15A4758 s P23 s M 119
MB61A1571 s P7 o D 118 | MH27A1454 4 P17 s J 129 | MJU15A0456 s P21 v L 134 | MJ15A5339 s P23 s M 139
1 wx P25 v« N 107 | MH27E2508 v P23 s M 125 | MJ15A0476 s P21 s L 133 | MJU15A5508 wx P27 ws P 122
MB62A0757 s P27 v P 109 | MH40A0620 s P7 wx D 124 | MJ15A0480 s P27 s P 132 | MJU15A5758 ws P23 s M 161
ME20A2780 s« P29 s Q 103 | MH40A0809 w« P7 s D 135 | MJ15A0483 i P31 4 R 114 | MJ15A6339 s P21 s L 109
ME35E0180 s« P33 v« S 116 | MH40A0958 s P7 s D 132 | MJ15A0508 s P21 s L 120 | MJU15A6508 ws P27 wx P 124
ME40A0368 ++ P31 .« R 109 | MH40A1958 wo P7 w« D 130 | MJ15A0523 s+ P23 v M 107 | MU15A6758 s+« P23 s« M 165
ME40AQ0758 +« P5 w« C 110 | MH40A2601 4+ P7 4+ D 126 | MJ15A0601 4w P3 s« B 112 | MJ15A7339 s P21 s L 115
MF00A2780 i« P29 v Q 109 | MH40A2958 4« P7 s D 131 | MJ15A0721 wx P21 v L 103 | MJU15A9339 ws P21 ws L 151
MFO1A0181 s« P11 s F 141 | MH50A0420 +« P23 v« M 148 | MJ15A0747 4 P31 4 R 113 | MJ15B0339 i« P3 w« B 103
MFO1E0411 s P19 v K 901 | MH50A0458 s P23 s M 136 | MJ15A0758 s P7 s D 119 | MJU15E0484 4 P23 «s M 901
MFO06A1620 i« P33 4w« S 117 | MH50A0739 ws P7 4« D 104 | MJ15A0767 s P23 e M 104 | MU15E1484 1 P23 s M 902
MF10A0149 wu P33 v« S 112 | MH50A2601 4sx P23 s M 146 | MJ15A0770 wx P21 v L 126 | MJU15E2484 4 P25 s N 901
MF10A0325 i« P11 v« F 134 | MH5TAO0101 wsx P35 s T 104 | MJ15A0773 wx P21 s L 112 | MJ25Y0848 ws P21 ws L 124
MF10A0555 w« P13 4w G 128 | MH51A1101 ws P35 4« T 105 | MJ15A0781 sx P23 v M 158 | MJ40A0257 wx P9 wx E 117
MF13A0683 i« P17 v J 106 | MH51A2101 ws P35 4« T 106 | MJ15A0849 wx P21 v L 122 | MJ40A0626 i« P9 s« E 116
MF13A1683 o P17 v J 113 | MH60T0497 ws P27 4« P 131 | MJ15A0953 v PS5 wx C 121 | MJ41A0963 wx P27 s P 133
MF13E6456 o« P17 v J 903 | MU12ATFSW ws P33 s S 127 | MJ15A0957 wx P21 v L 157 | MJ43A0120 wx P17 s J 103
MF20A0130 i« P31 s R 105 | MJ13A0359 wx P21 ws L 142 | MJ15A1165 wx P23 v M 112 | MJ43A0123 wx P17 s J 102

37

PLK-J12060R3



%5l

INDEX-3
M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MJ43A0123 wx P33 4w« S 109 | MJUBOAOB39 wsx P19 ws K 118 | MUB0A4508 sk P19 s K 138 | MJUBTE1991  ws P33 wx S 114
MJ43A0132 v P17 v J 134 | MJU60A08B48 wx P15 s H 101 | MJ60A4601 sx P25 s« N 114 | ML10AOS55 wx P13 s G 127
MJ43A0154 o P19 s K 108 | MJUB0OAO8BST wux P13 s G 122 | MJB0A4770 sx P25 s« N 125 | ML75A0128 i« P11 s F 140
MJ43A0229 sk P17 we J 117 | MUBOAO90T wx P15 s H 118 | MU60A5426 s P31 . R 103 i wx P33 s S 108
MJ43A0750 e« P11 s F 130 | MJBOAO910 wx P19 s K 125 | MJU60A5484 s P27 wx P 104 | MN10AO135 4 P29 «« Q 105
MJ43A1830 wx P3 wx B 118 | MJUB0A0950 wx P19 s K 128 | MJB0OAS508 six P19 wx K 139 | MN10A0477 wx P9 4 E 142
MJ43E0190 wx P9 wx E 901 | MJU60A0982 wx P15 ws H 132 | MJUB0AS601 wix P15 wx H 126 | MN10EO175 4 P9 4« E 146
MJ43E0383 wx P11 s F 903 | MJU60A0983 wx P15 s H 134 | MJUB0AS770 wx P13 s« G 106 | MNGOAO411 s P19 s K 130
MJ43E0580 i« P11 s F 904 | MU60A1245 4 P35 s T 118 | MJUB0AGS08 4ix P13 wx G 102 | MNGOAO8B37 wx P19 s K 102
MJ43J0125 v P17 v J 101 | MJU60A1364 4 P17 s J 111 | MJBOAG770 wx P9 v E 144 | MNGOA2742 v P19 s K 112
MJ60A0131  wx P31« R 104 1 ook P23 s M 114 | MUBOAT508 wx P13 e G 101 | MN82A0192 s P19 e K 105
MJ60A0220 +« P13 «x G 120 | MJ60AT1419 s P33 wx S 113 | MJ60A7601  ssx P19 s K 137 | MN82AO551 4 P19 v K 107
MJ60A0230 i« P11 s F 121 | MJ60A1420 4ss P25 4w« N 103 | MJGOABS08 +x P7 4w« D 122 | MN82A1192 4x P19 s K 106
MJ60A0237 i« P7 s D 110 | MU60A1434 wx P13 s« G 136 | MU60A9339 wx P13+ G 110 | MP10B0554 i« P9 w« E 140
MJ60A0245 s P13 s G 130 | MU60A1450 s P17 s J 105 | MUB0A9508 wx P11 4w F 111 | MP41A0838 4 P19 s K 115
MJ60A0257 s+ P29 s Q 114 | MU60A1484 s P19 e K 133 | MJB0A9601  wix P27 v P 106 ) o P35 s T 119
MJ60A0262 i P15 s H 109 | MJU60A1508 wx P17 wx J 108 | MJB0B0339 sk P13 5 G 112 | MP60A1187 ws P9 ws E 141
MJ60A0267 i P15 s H 105 | MUB0A1571  wx P27 s P 130 | MJ60B0508 +ix P27 wx P 105 | MP69A0838 4 P35 s T 120
MJ60A0350 s P19 s K 120 | MU60A1599 s P7 s D 123 | MJ60B0601 wx P33 4w S 105 | MSO1A0155 s P11 s F 132
MJ60A0364 o« P11 s F 114 | MU60A1688 wx P29 «s Q 108 | MJ60B1339 wix P17 v J 132 | MSO1A0660 s P11 s F 136
MJ60A0383 ik P11 s F 122 | MU60A1722 wss P13 4« G 108 | MJB0B1508 sk P17 s J 107 | MSO02A0101 wss P35 ws T 101
MJ60A0413 sk P27 s P 129 | MJU60A1739 4 P7 4 D 116 | MJ60B2339 wx P7 e D 107 | MS02A1101 4 P5 4« C 105
MJ60A0422 s P15 s H 131 | MU6OAT1740 wx P29 v Q 115 | MJ60B2601 s+ P5 s C 134 T v P35 s T 102
MJ60A0434 o P7 s D 117 | MU60A1742 ws P3 ws B 120 | MJ60B3339 v P3 4w B 113 | MS02A2101 wax P35 4w« T 103
MJ60A0450 s P17 v J 112 | MUBOAT751 wax P13 s G 111 | MJ60B5339  wx P27 v P 102 | MS02A2456 s P21 s L 137
MJ60A0471 s P13 s G 125 | MUBOAT1770 ws P7 s D 134 | MJ60B6339 sk P3 s B 107 | MSO03A0256 wss P35 ws T 111
MJ60A0472 s P5 s C 103 | MU60A1848 wx P17 s J 110 | MJE0B6508 wix P27 1 P 114 | MSO3A1256 wx P35 s T 112
MJ60A0476 o P25 N 128 | MU60A1849 s P19 s K 142 | MJE0B7508 wix P27 v P 117 | MSO6A0567 s P33 s S 126
MJ60A0477 s P15 s H 115 | MU60A1910 s P7 4 D 111 | MJ60B8508 wix P27 v P 118 | MS14A0682 4 P11 s F 118
MJ60A0482 i P13 4w G 126 | MUBOAT1950 s P19 s K 131 | MJ60B9508 wix P27 1 P 110 | MS14A1180 wx P9 s E 127
MJ60A0484 o P15 s H 124 | MJU60A2359 wx P25 4w« N 119 | MJ60CO508 wix P27 v P 119 | MST14E0180 wx P9 s« E 126
MJ60A0500 i« P9 s E 134 | MU60A2364 wx P21 s L 125 | MJ60C2508 wix P23 wx M 123 | MV30A0256 s P15 s H 112
MJ60A0508 s+ P11 s F 110 | MU60A2434 sox P15 wx H 130 | MUBOEO366 i P29 w Q 901 1 wx P35 s T 108
MJ60A0556 s P13 4w G 129 | MU60A2476 w« P3 ws B 102 | MJG0OE0456 +x P11 1 F 901 | MV30A1256 s P35 s T 109
MJ60A0571 s P15 s H 141 | MU60A2571 wx P29 ws Q 101 | MJGOEO599  wix P27 v P 901 | MV35A0106 s P35 s T 107
MJ60A0573 s P13 s G 132 | MJU60A2722 s P15 wx H 104 | MJGOEOGSS s+ P29 we Q 106
MJ60A0595 s P7 ws D 125 | MU60A2742 s P17 wex J 120 | MUBOE1456 sx P17 v J 904
MJ60A0600 s+ P9 ws E 125 | MUBOA2751 wex P13 s G 113 | MUBOE1688 wx P29 v Q 111
MJ60A0602 s+ P7 ws D 129 | MJUBOA2770 wix P15 wex H 120 | MUBOE1747 wex P25« N 118
MJ60A0625 w+ P13 sss G 135 | MUBOA2780 wix P33 wex S 106 | MUBOE2456 sx P17 e J 902
MJ60A0664 w+ P11 s F 138 | MU60A2848 wox P11 s F 112 | MUBOE3456 wx P17 e J 901
MJ60A0682 s P11 wss F 102 | MJU60A2910 wix P7 4w D 113 | MU61A0476 s P9 s E 103
MJ60A0688 wx P29 v Q 107 | MJU60A2920 wss P15 4 H 121 | MJU61A0567 wx P9 e E 109
MJ60A0691 wx P3 wx B 119 | MJB0A3359 s P25 i N 120 | MJ61AO571 s P9 s E 113
MJ60A0696 wx P3 ws B 101 | MUB0A3426 wix P17 s J 123 | MU61A060T s P9 s E 107
MJ60A0721 s P11 s F 124 | MJU60A3434 six P25 v N 109 | MUB61A0B02 v P9 e E 121
MJ60A0722 s P13 ws G 114 | MUBOA3476 wx P27 s P 112 | MUB61A0757 s P9 4 E 110
MJ60A0734 s P33 wss S 123 | MUBOA3571 wx P25 wex N 102 | MU61A0758 s P9 e E 104
MJ60A0739 s« P7 ws D 109 | MJUBOA3601 wix P27 wex P 116 | MU61A0770 s P9 s E 108
MJ60A0740 s P29 ws Q 110 | MJUBOA3751 wx P15 s H 107 | MU61A1476 wx P9 e E 114
MJ60A0742 s« P7 s D 103 | MUBOA3780 wix P33 wex S 107 | MU61AT1601 wsx P9 s E 122
MJ60A0751 s P15 s H 106 | MUBOA3910 wx P15 s H 143 | MU61A1742 v P9 e E 115
MJ60A0755 s P25 ws N 110 | MJUB0A4426 wx P21 s L 128 | MUB61AT1757 s P9 s E 119
MJ60A0770 s P13 s G 117 | MUB0A4456 wix P13 s G 131 | MUBTAT770 wx P9 s E 111
MJ60A0834 sk P19 ws K 113 | MUB0A4476 v P3 s B 114 | MU61A2339 s P9 e E 102

38



— MEMO

PLK-J12060R3




— MEMO

PLK-J12060R3



— MEMO

PLK-J12060R3




EETI_NRAEH
BEOADEETRAESE

PEBIMIRE AR fERIE LY T488-0052 BAIEEIRMET FHETTH 2039-1
REREEFES (0561)51-1231  KERFAXES (0561)51-1212

COEMRMIE. BEYELITHBREEET HIENHYFET D TI T RIS, 2021 € 04 A fER
Contents subject to change without notice. Printed in Japan, Apr. 2021



